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AGENDA 
 

BOARD OF RETIREMENT                              March 14, 2012 
832 12th Street, Suite 600 - Wesley W. Hall Board Room            2:00 p.m. 
Modesto, CA 95354 
 
The Board of Retirement welcomes you to its meetings, which are regularly held on the second Wednesday and the 
fourth Tuesday of each month.  Your interest is encouraged and appreciated. 
 
CONSENT ITEMS:  These matters include routine administrative actions and are identified under the Consent Items 
heading. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  Matters under jurisdiction of the Board, may be addressed by the general public before or 
during the regular agenda.  However, California law prohibits the Board from taking action on any matter which is not 
on the posted agenda unless it is determined an emergency by the Board of Retirement.  Any member of the public 
wishing to address the Board during the “Public Comment,” period shall be permitted to be heard once up to three 
minutes.  Please complete a Public Comment Form and give it to the Chair of the Board.  Any person wishing to 
make a presentation to the Board must submit the presentation in written form, with copies furnished to all Board 
members.  Presentations are limited to three minutes. 
 
BOARD AGENDAS & MINUTES:  Board agendas, Minutes and copies of items to be considered by the Board of 
Retirement are customarily posted on the Internet by Friday afternoon preceding a meeting at the following website:  
www.stancera.org.  
 
Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the Board after distribution of the agenda packet are 
available for public inspection at StanCERA, 832 12th Street, Suite 600, Modesto, CA 95354, during normal business 
hours. 
 
NOTICE REGARDING NON-ENGLISH SPEAKERS:  Board of Retirement meetings are conducted in English and 
translation to other languages is not provided.  Please make arrangements for an interpreter if necessary. 
 
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS:  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special 
assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at (209) 525-6393.  Notification 72 hours 
prior to the meeting will enable StanCERA to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. 
  
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS:  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special 
assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at (209) 525-6393.  Notification 72 hours 
prior to the meeting will enable StanCERA to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. 

 
1. Meeting Called to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Announcements 
 
4. Public Comment 
 
5. Consent Items 
 
  a. Approval of the February 28, 2012, Administrative Meeting Minutes  View 
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5. Consent Items (Cont.) 
 
  b. Approval of Service Retirement(s) – Sections 31499.14, 31670, 31662.2 & 31810 
 
    1. Alan Autrand, GSA, Effective 03-31-12 
    2. Cynthia Avila, Superior Courts, Effective 03-30-12 
    3. Marcia Bonnell, Superior Courts, Effective 02-29-12 
    4. Vivian Bowen, Superior Courts, Effective 03-03-12 
    5. Cindy Branshaw, Superior Courts, Effective 03-29-12 
    6. Linda Carter, Clerk Recorder, Effective 03-30-12 
    7. Geraldine Carvalho, HSA, Effective 03-02-12 
    8. Elizabeth Cerda, Superior Courts, Effective 03-30-12 
    9. Bradley Christian, Public Works, Effective 03-31-12 
    10. Elvira Cisneros, Superior Courts, Effective 03-30-12 
    11. Heidi Cole, HSA, Effective 03-24-12 
    12. Jerry Corthell, Clerk Recorder, Effective 03-19-12 
    13. Dianna Dulaney, Library, Effective 03-30-12 
    14. Robert Ford, Planning, Effective 03-12-12 
    15. Linda Franck, Alliance Worknet, Effective 03-11-12 
    16. Carol Ann Gibbs, District Attorney, Effective 03-24-12 
    17. Mary Glancy, Probation, Effective 02-16-2012 
    18. Judi Green, Superior Courts, Effective 02-29-12 
    19. John Hallford, BHRS, Effective 03-31-12 
    20. Mary Hansen, Clerk Recorder, Effective 03-03-12 
    21. Richard Hatter, Sheriff, Effective 03-31-12 
    22. Carolyn Hebenstreich, Stanislaus AAA & Vets, Effective 03-31-12 
    23. Patricia Heckendorf, Assessor, Effective 03-31-12 
    24. Lupe Hernandez, HSA, Effective 03-03-12 
    25. Adelfa, Laboca-Chaney, HSA, Effective 03-09-12 
    26. Carol Lincoln, Superior Courts, Effective 03-31-12 
    27. Gloria Lopez, HSA, Effective 03-24-12 
    28. Sirv Man, CSA, Effective 03-06-12 
    29. Marcus Martinez, BHRS, Effective 03-26-12 
    30. Diana Moreno, Superior Courts, Effective 03-30-12 
    31. Steven Mortensen, City of Ceres, Effective 03-01-2012 
    32. Rusty Overstreet, Stanislaus Regional 911, Effective 03-30-12 
    33. Joyce Parker, StanCERA, Effective 03-31-12 
    34. Dorothy Parsons, Superior Courts, Effective 03-30-12 
    35. Bruce Perry, Public Defender, Effective 02-01-12 
    36. Mayra Rodriguez, HSA, Effective 03-20-12 
    37. Vicki Ross, GSA, Effective 02-25-12 
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5.  Consent Items (Cont.) 
 
  b. Approval of Service Retirement(s) – Sections 31499.14, 31670, 31662.2 & 31810 
    (Cont.) 
 
    38. Josephine Roullard, Library, 02-13-12 
    39. Daniel Sandoval, CSA, Effective 03-24-12 
    40. Elizabeth Suarez, Superior Courts, Effective 02-22-12 
    41. Connie Tipton, BHRS, Effective 03-31-12 
    42. Diana Tovar, DCSS, Effective 03-23-12 
    43. Denise Truffa, Sheriff, Effective 03-24-12 
    44. Michael Veil, Sheriff, Effective 03-24-12 
    45. Michael White, Sheriff, Effective 03-31-12 
 
  c. Approval of Deferred Retirement – Section 31700 
 
    1. Matthew Blakeley, BHRS, Effective 10-22-11 
    2. Lisa Bolivar, HSA, Effective 12-17-11 
    3. Robin Feist, CSA, Effective 12-31-11 
    4. Glenn Gebhardt, City of Ceres, Effective 03-12-11 
    5. Susana Millan, CSA, Effective 01-28-12 
    6. Jerry Powers, Probation, Effective 12-03-11 
 
  d. Approval of Disability Retirements – Section 31724 
 
    1. David Reisz, Sheriff, Service-Connected, Effective 03-15-12 
 
6.  Executive Director Report 
 
   a. Board Study Session – Modeling Future Contribution Rates and Funded 
     Ratios and the Associated Risks  View 
 
   b. Discussion and Action on Approval of the June 30, 2011 Actuarial Review and  
              Analysis by EFI Actuaries  View 
 
     i.  At a Glance – StanCERA’s Actuarial Review and Analysis as of 
       June 30, 2011  View 
 
   c. Discussion and Action Regarding an Update on the Vacant Office Space at 
     832 12th St., 6th Floor 
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6.  Executive Director Report (Cont.) 
 
   d. Discussion and Action on the Disposition of Duties of the Alternate Retiree 
     Member  View 
 
   e. Discussion and Action on Whether to Respond to the Stanford Institute 
     for Economic Policy Research Study and Concerns About Pension  
     Funding  View 
 
   f.  Discussion and Action on the SACRS’ May 8-11, 2012, Spring Conference 
     Voting Proxy Form  View 
 
   g. Discussion and Action on the State Association of County Retirement Systems’ 
     (SACRS) Nominating Committee’s Recommended Ballot for the Board of 
     Directors’ Elections at the May 11, 2012, Business Meeting  View 
 
7.  Members’ Forum (Information and Future Agenda Requests Only) 
 
8.  Adjournment 
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BOARD OF RETIREMENT MINUTES                  February 28, 2012 
 
 
 
Members Present:   Jim DeMartini, Gordon Ford, Darin Gharat, Mike Lynch, 
             Michael O’Neal and Donna Riley  
 
Members Absent:   Maria De Anda, Jeff Grover, and Ron Martin  
 
Alternate Member 
Present:         Joan Clendenin, Alternate Retiree Representative 
 
Staff Present:      Kathy Herman, Operations Manager 
             Kelly Cerny, Executive Secretary 
             Luiana Irizarry, Administrative Assistant 
             Dawn Lea, Benefits Manager 
             Kathy Johnson, Accountant 
 
Others Present:    Fred Silva, General Legal Counsel 
             Michael Thompson, Diligent Board Member Services, Inc. 
             Steven Cassriel & Bob Thompson, Dodge & Cox 
             Matt Clark, Todd Staley, PIMCO 
             Paul Harte & Nathan Pratt, SIS, Inc. 
             Eric Buescher, Esq., Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy, LLP 
              via teleconference 
             Stan Risen & Doris Foster, County Chief Executive Office 
 
1.  Meeting called to order at 2:00 p.m. by Jim DeMartini, Chair. 
 
2.  Roll Call 
 
3.  Announcements 
 
   Ms. Cerny announced that the correct date for Item #8b of the February 8, 2012, Board 
   Meeting Minutes should reflect the correct effective date of Arnulfo Garcia’s service 
   connected disability retirement benefit as August 13, 2010. 
 
4.  Public Comment 
 
   None. 
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5.  Consent Items 
 
   Motion was made by Darin Gharat and seconded by Michael O’Neal to approve the 
   following items as listed. 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
   a. Approval of the February 8, 2012, Administrative Meeting Minutes 
 
   b. Approval of the February 17, 2012 Special Meeting Minutes 
 
   c.  StanCERA Investment Managers Review List for Quarter Ending December 31, 2011 
 
6. Report on Board Portal Systems and Demonstration of the “Diligent BoardBooks” 
 
  Michael Thompson, West Coast Regional Director-Licensing, Diligent Board Member 
  Services, Inc., gave a presentation and demonstration to the Board on Board portal 
  systems.  
 
  No action taken. 
 
7. Semi-Annual Performance Report by Dodge & Cox - Fixed Income and 
  Large Cap Value Equity Securities 
 
      Robert Thompson, Vice President and Portfolio Manager-fixed income, and  
      Steven Cassriel, Vice President and Portfolio Manager-large cap value equity,  
      presented StanCERA’s large cap equity and fixed income portfolios. 
 
  Through January 31, 2012, StanCERA’s fixed income portfolio returned, net of  
       fees, 7.18%, 10.05%, 7.21%, and 6.47%, for the one, three, five, and ten years, 
  respectively.  All percentages are annualized figures. 
 
  Through January 31, 2012, StanCERA’s equity portfolio returned, net of fees -0.8%,  
  18.6%, -2.5% and 5.4% for the one, three, five, and ten years, respectively. 
  All percentages are annualized figures. 
 
8. Semi-Annual Performance Report by PIMCO – Core Fixed Income 
 
  Matt Clark, Senior Vice President, and Todd Staley, Account Manager presented 
  StanCERA’s core fixed income portfolio. 
 
  StanCERA’s core fixed income portfolio market value as of December 31, 2011, 
  is $105.8 million.  Since inception as of May 31, 2010, the returns, net of fees are 
  7.26%, and are 5.23%, and 1.12% for the six and three months, respectively. 
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9. Strategic Investment Solutions (SIS), Inc. 
 
  a. Investment Performance Analysis for Fourth Quarter Ending December 31, 2011 
 
    Mr. Harte reviewed the investment performance analysis for the quarter ending 
    December 31, 2011. The composite fund returned 6.1% in the fourth quarter of 2011, 
    and ranked in the 30th percentile among other public funds greater than $100 million 
    (5.3% median). Longer term, the three and five year returns of 13.6% and 2.0% ranked 
    above the median among total public plans (11.1% and 2%, respectively). 
 
  b. Monthly Performance Review for the Month Ending January 31, 2012 
 
    Mr. Harte presented the monthly performance review for the period ending 
    January 31, 2012.  StanCERA’s portfolio is $1.37 billion, a 3.86% increase 
    from the prior month.  The overall rate of return for this fiscal year to date is 
    -1.54%.  This return is below the policy index rate of 0.41% and the assumed 
    rate of 4.69%, and the assumed inflation rate of 2.04% for the fiscal year 
    period ending January 31, 2012. 
 
  c.  Report on “Top 10 Holdings” by StanCERA Investment Managers as of 
    January 31, 2012   
 
  d. Investment Manager Review List – Performance Through December 31, 2011 
 
  e. StanCERA Investment Management Fees for Calendar Year 2011 
 
  f.  Discussion and Direction Pertaining to a “Stop-Loss” on StanCERA’s Special 
    Situations Fund 
 
    Mr. Harte will bring a draft policy back to the Board for action at the next  
           Investment Board meeting. 

 
   g. Discussion of Potential Investment Educational Topics for 2012 
 
     Mr. Harte will provide an educational presentation on RREEF Infrastructure 
     at the March 27, 2012, Investment Board meeting. 
 
10. Executive Director Report 
 
  a. Discussion and Action Re: Entering Into Lease with Raymond James 
    for Office Space at 832 12th St., 6th Floor 
     
    No action taken. 
 
  b. Verbal Update on the Determination of Tax Compliance Letter Submission to the 
    Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 
 
  c.  Verbal Update on Visits to StanCERA’s Special Districts, February 15-16, 2012 
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11. Closed Session 

Motion was made by Darin Gharat and seconded by Mike Lynch to commence to Closed 
Session at 4:10 p.m. 

Motion was made by Darin Gharat and seconded by Donna Riley to return to Open 
Session at 4:58 p.m. 

Motion carried . 

Ms. Cerny read the findings of the Closed Session: 

a. Conference with Legal Counsel - Pending Litigation - One Case: 
In Re Bank of New York Mellon Corporation False Claims Act Foreign 
Exchange Litigation, Ex reI. FX Analytics v. The Bank of New York Mellon 
Corporation 
U. S. District Court, Northern District, Case No. 3:11 -cv-05683-JCS 

No report. 

J. Clendenin and M. O'Neal recused themselves at 4:35 p.m. 

b . Conference with Legal Counsel - Pending Litigation - One Case: 
Dennis Nasrawi et al v. Buck Consultants, LLC , Santa Clara County 
Superior Court Case No. 1-11-CV202224 

Motion was made by Mike Lynch and seconded by Gordon Ford to instruct counsel to 
investigate and pursue filing a motion for attorney fees . 

Motion carried unanimously. 

12. Members' Forum (Information and Future Agenda Requests Only) 

None. 

13. Adjournment 

Meeting adjourned at 4:59 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

f~ Ik L-7~ _ 
Kathy41er man, Operations Manager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
FRED A. SILVA, GENERAL LEGAL COUNSEL 

By: .".---4~~~~~-~,@::f2::= 
Fred A. Silva, General Le al Counsel 
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Today’s Intent

Understand risks inherent in our System

Give a visual demonstration of risk
1. Contribution rates

2. Funded status 

Answer some other questions
1. What happens if we change the discount rate?

2. If we comply with GASB recommendations?

3. If we decide to invest less aggressively?



Model – Monte Carlo Simulation

Program generates a scenario of random 
investment returns through 2020

Feed this information to EFI 

EFI gives back funded ratios and contribution 
rates each year through 2020

Routine is executed 1,000 times

Program generates a probability distribution



Probability Distributions
Statement about the likelihood of an event
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Model Limitations

Models only investment return uncertainty

Does not capture relationship between 
rates and resulting employer action

Does not model 08-09 events well

Assumes no salary gains or losses



Scenario’s 1, 2 and 3
(Current Assumptions w/different actual returns)

Discount Rate – 8%

Amortization Policy – 25 Yr. declining

Funding Policy - Non GASB suggested

Average Returns through 2020
1) Scenario 1 – 8%

2) Scenario 2 - 7%

3) Scenario 3 - 6%
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Sub-Par Asset Returns

28%70%6%

26%75%7%

21%80%8%

Contribution RatesFunded RatioAvg. Return

Current measures as of 2011
1. Funded Ratio = 78%

2. Contribution Rates = 18%

Contribution rate up in all scenarios
1. Amortization policy

2. Investment losses



Change to GASB Suggested
(Scenario 4)

All other assumptions current

Funding policy GASB suggested

Doesn’t change contribution or funding risk

Does provide more liquidity

22%20%18%85%83%78%GASB

2020NewOld2020NewOld

Contribution RatesFunding Ratio
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Change to Discount Rate
(Scenario 5)

All other assumptions current

Discount Rate = 7.5%

Doesn’t change contribution or funding risk

Does provide more liquidity

25%22%18%76%73%78%7.5%
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Change Investment Policy
(Scenario 6)

All other assumptions current

Discount Rate = 6%; Avg. Asset Return = 6%

Extreme reduction in funding and contribution risk

Comes at a hefty price

38%35%18%71%59%78%6%

2020NewOld2020NewOldReturn

Contribution RatesFunding Ratio
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What is the “Price to Reduce Risk”?

In today’s market – Very High
1. Lowest interest rate environment in memory

2. The lower the rates, the higher the cost

If rates climb, price will come down
1. There may be opportunities in the future

As 2nd tier kicks in, price will come down



0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

40%

38%

36%

34%

42%

35%

18%

Distribution of Future Employer Contribution Rates

"Price to Reduce Risk"



 

 

 

 

 

Stanislaus County 

Employees’ Retirement Association 

 

 

Actuarial Review and Analysis as of June 30, 2011 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Report 

March 2, 2012 

irizarryl
Typewritten Text
 3/14/12Item #6b



 

 



Stanislaus County Employees’ Retirement Association 
Actuarial Review and Analysis as of June 30, 2011 

i 

 

 

Contents 

Analysis of Results ....................................................................................................................... 1 

Section 1:  Summary of Plan Provisions, Member Statistics, and Actuarial Assumptions ................. 9 

1.1:  Brief Outline of Plan Provisions .............................................................................................. 10 

1.2:  Participant Data as of July 1, 2011 ......................................................................................... 19 

1.3:  Actuarial Methods and Assumptions ..................................................................................... 40 

1.4:  Glossary of Actuarial Terms .................................................................................................... 49 

Section 2:  Asset Information ...................................................................................................... 52 

2.1:  Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2011 ........................................................... 53 

2.2:  Computation of Actuarial Value of Assets as of June 30, 2011 .............................................. 54 

2.3:  Income Statement For the Years Ending June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2011 .......................... 55 

2.4:  Historical Returns ................................................................................................................... 56 

Section 3:  Actuarial Computations ............................................................................................. 57 

3.1:  Computation of Annual Contribution Rate as of June 30, 2010............................................. 58 

3.2:  Computation of Annual Contribution Rate as of June 30, 2011............................................. 59 

3.3:  Computation of Funding Ratios as of June 30, 2011 .............................................................. 60 

3.4:  Actuarial Analysis of Financial Experience ............................................................................. 61 

3.5:  Detailed Calculation of Costs as of June 30, 2011 - By Class and Tier .................................... 62 

3.6:  Actuarial Balance Sheet .......................................................................................................... 63 

Section 4:  Disclosure Information .............................................................................................. 65 

4.1:  Schedules of Funding Status and Employer Contributions Required Under GASB 

Statement No. 25 ................................................................................................................. 66 

Appendix I:  Employer Contribution Rates................................................................................... 69 

Appendix II:  Employee Contribution Rates ................................................................................. 71 



 

 



Stanislaus County Employees’ Retirement Association 
Actuarial Review and Analysis as of June 30, 2011 

1 

 

 

Analysis of Results 

Executive Summary 

This Report presents the results of an actuarial review and analysis of the Stanislaus County Employees’ 

Retirement Association (StanCERA, the Plan) as of June 30, 2011.  Employer contribution rates for the 

Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2012 have been determined based on demographic and asset information 

as of June 30, 2011.   

The employer contribution rates shown in this Report are as follows: 

Valuation Date Employer Contribution 

as % of Pay 

Estimated Employer Contribution 

for Current Members 

June 30, 2010   

     Final Results 18.60% $43,059,346 

June 30, 2011  FY2012 

     Final Results 17.83% $39,510,911 

A summary of the current status of the StanCERA Plan as a whole is as follows: 

 June 30, 2010 June 30, 2011 

Plan Membership   

Active 4,149 3,869 

Inactive 872 868 

Receiving Benefits 2,830 3,015 

Total 7,851 7,752 

Average Pay  $59,974 $58,596 

   

Assets ($ millions)   

Market Value $1,190.2 $1,418.7 

Actuarial Value of Assets $1,402.1 $1,418.7 

Valuation Assets $1,325.8 $1,372.0 

   

Valuation Results ($ millions)   

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $1,737.8 $1,757.7 

Unfunded AAL (AAL – Valuation Assets) $ 412.0 $ 385.7 

Funded Ratio (Valuation Assets) 76.3% 78.1% 

Funded Ratio (Market Value of Assets, excluding 

Special Reserves) 
64.6% 78.1% 
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More detailed information on the contributions by Class and Tier, as well as a description of the reasons 

for the changes in cost, is shown in both this section and in the detailed cost calculations shown later in 

the Report. 

The main points in this Report are as follows: 

 The net impact of the demographic changes during the past year was a moderate decrease in the 

contribution rate. 

 Recognized investment losses and other asset changes during the year increased the cost of the 

Plan. 

 An assumption change was applied, reflecting the expectation that no base salary increases will 

occur over the next three fiscal years.  A six percent reduction was applied to the pay for all 

employees over the same time period.  This change reduced the actuarial cost increased the funded 

ratio of the Plan. 

 The asset valuation method was reset; the Actuarial Value of Assets was set to equal the Market 

Value of Assets. Since the difference between the Market Value of Assets and the original 

calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is minimal, there was almost no change to the 

contribution rate. 
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Purpose of the Report 

This Report presents the results of an actuarial review and analysis of the Stanislaus County Employees' 

Retirement Association as of June 30, 2011.  The purposes of this Report are: 

 To review the experience of the Plan over the past year and discuss reasons for changes in Plan cost; 

 To compute the annual contribution required to fund the Plan in accordance with actuarial 

principles; 

 To discuss other issues associated with the determination of Plan and Tier costs;  and 

 To present those items required for disclosure under Statement No. 25 of the Governmental 

Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 

Organization of the Report 

This Report is organized in five sections: 

 This Summary presents the conclusions of the Report and discusses the reasons for changes since 

the last valuation. 

 Section 1 below contains an outline of the Plan provisions on which our calculations are based, 

statistical data concerning Plan participants, and a summary of the actuarial assumptions used to 

compute liabilities and costs.  A glossary of actuarial terms is also included. 

 Section 2 presents information concerning Plan assets, including balance sheets and income 

statements from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.  The actuarial value of Plan assets and the amount of 

the valuation assets are also computed in this Section. 

 Section 3 contains the calculation of actuarial liabilities and the employer contribution rate, as well 

as the actuarial balance sheet and development of gain and loss. 

 Section 4 contains pension plan information required under Statement No. 25 of the Governmental 

Accounting Standards Board. 

 The Appendices contain employer and employee contribution rates by Group, Class and Tier. 
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Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2011 

The employer contribution rate decreased slightly from 18.60% of payroll as of June 30, 2010 to 17.83% 

one year later, due primarily to demographic experience and permanent reductions in pay.  The 

narrative and table below summarize the impact of actuarial experience and other changes on Plan cost. 

 

Contribution Rate 

(% Payroll) 

FY 2011-12 Employer 

Cost 

($ in Millions) 

June 30, 2010 18.60% $43.1 

Demographic Experience  (1.63%) (3.1) 

New Entrants to the Plan 0.09% 0.4 

Amortization Payroll 0.59% 0.0 

Investment Experience 1.40% 3.2 

Temporary Pay Freeze / Reduction (0.95)% (3.5) 

Rolling Amortization (Retain 25 Year Period) (0.29%) (0.6) 

Asset Methodology Change 0.02% 0.0 

Employer Cost as of June 30, 2011  17.83% $39.5 

The changes affecting the cost from 2010 through 2011 are described below: 

 Demographic experience caused a decrease in the contribution rate. 

Demographic experience includes rates of retirement, disability, termination, and death – as well as 

other factors, such as pay increases, transfers, and cost of living increases.  The demographic 

experience of the Plan was more positive than was assumed in the actuarial assumptions used in the 

prior actuarial valuation, producing actuarial gains and a decrease in the employer contribution rate 

of 1.63% of pay. 

 New members entered the Plan. 

Although the total number of active members in the Plan decreased by about 280 members from 

June 30, 2010 to June 30, 2011, there were approximately 50 new hires (or rehires) entering the 

Plan to replace departing members.   

These new hires were not included the prior valuation cost calculations.  They increased the 

employer contribution rate by 0.09% of payroll, and increased the cost of the plan by $0.4 million in 

dollar terms due to the added payroll. 

 Changes in the valuation assets produced an actuarial loss. 

The return on the market value of assets was 22.1% (net of expenses) over the fiscal year 2010-
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2011.  The return on the actuarial value of assets was 3.5%, while the return on the valuation assets 

(excluding the non-valuation reserves) was 4.2%, a loss of 3.8% compared to the expected return. 

The lower return on the actuarial value of assets compared to market (3.5% versus 22.1%) is a result 

of the delayed recognition of asset losses experienced in FY 2009.  Under the actuarial smoothing 

policy selected by the Board, only 20% of the gains or losses occurring in a given year are recognized 

in that year – with the remaining portion recognized over the next four years at 20% per year.   

Valuation assets are lower than the actuarial value, because special non-valuation reserves are 

excluded.  The higher return on the valuation assets compared to the actuarial value (4.3% versus 

3.5%) is a result of transfers made by the Board from non-valuation assets to valuation assets.   

The lower-than-expected return on the valuation assets produced an actuarial loss that increased 

Plan costs by 1.40% of active member payroll, or about $3.2 million.   

 Changes in the payroll used to amortize the unfunded liability increased the cost as a percentage of 

payroll. 

Under the level percentage of payroll amortization method that is currently part of the funding 

policy, the amortization payment is determined based on an assumption that total payroll will 

increase each year (by 3.75% under the assumptions in place as of the prior valuation).  The 

amortization payment is recalculated each year, based on the unfunded liability determined as of 

the valuation date, and then divided by the current year projected payroll to compute the 

amortization amount as a percentage of pay. 

If – as was the case this year – pay does not increase by the projected salary growth assumed in the 

amortization calculation, the amortization payment will be larger as a percentage of pay, though the 

dollar amount is the same.  This increased the employer contribution rate by 0.59% of pay. 

The above sources of actuarial gains and losses combined to increase Plan cost by 0.45% of payroll from 

2010 to 2011, as noted above. 

In addition to the gains and losses described above, there were several other changes that affected Plan 

cost: 
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 EFI incorporated a short-term change to the payroll growth assumptions, reflecting an anticipated 

lack of base salary increases for the next three fiscal years.  In addition, we have modeled the impact 

of a permanent 6% reduction to the pay of all employees.  The lack of expected wage growth during 

this time period resulted in a reduction in the projected future benefits and therefore in the 

actuarial accrued liability of the Plan and an improvement in the funded ratio of approximately 

3.1%.   

The application of the assumed three year pay freeze and 6% pay reductions decreased the 

employer contribution rate by 0.95% of payroll, and reduced the dollar amount of the actuarial cost 

by approximately $3.4 million. 

 A rolling amortization period continued to be utilized. 

As part of the June 30th, 2009 valuation, the Board elected to amortize the unfunded actuarial 

accrued liability over 25 years as a level percentage of payroll, for all employers.  It was stated at the 

time that the amortization period would stay at this level until the Board elects to make a change to 

this policy.  The impact of the rolling amortization policy on this valuation was to reduce the current 

cost by 0.29% of pay.  Going forward, the Board has elected to change this to a closed period and 

the amortization period for the next valuation will be 24 years. 

With a level percentage of pay amortization policy and a period of 17 or more years, the 

amortization payment in the current year will be less than the interest on the unfunded amount – 

no payment towards “principal” is made.  This is sometimes referred to as negative amortization. 

 The asset valuation method was reset. 

In our memorandum to the Administrator dated February 1, 2012, we recommended that the asset 

valuation method be reset so that the Actuarial Value of Assets would equal the Market Value of 

Assets as of June 30, 2011. This was done in order to minimize unnecessary fluctuations in the 

employer contribution rate in the future. Prior to this change, the Actuarial Value of Assets was very 

close to the Market Value of Assets: $1,419,410,035 (actuarial) vs. $1,418,745,946 (market). As 

such, this change resulted in a slight increase to the current cost of 0.02% of pay. 

 

Future Cost Trends and Other Issues 

There are a number of factors that can be expected to impact costs in the future: 

 The Government Account Standards Board (GASB) is considering changes to the accounting 

standards governing the financial statements of public pension plans and the employers.  Some of 

the major changes being considered include putting the unfunded liability on the employer’s 

balance sheet, shortening amortization periods (or eliminating amortization for changes in the 

retiree liabilities) and changes to the allowable actuarial cost methods.  Note these changes would 

not necessarily impact Plan funding, as they are accounting standards only. 
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 Investments consultants generally seem to be reducing their return expectations for the next ten 

years.  A trend is developing of Boards reducing their return assumptions below 8%.  The Board will 

need to address this issue in the coming years. 

 One of the most important measures of a plan’s risk is the ratio of plan assets to payroll.  The table 

below shows StanCERA assets as a percentage of active member payroll.  This ratio indicates the 

sensitivity of the plan to the returns earned on plan assets.  We note in the table that plan assets 

currently are over 6 times covered payroll for the Plan; as funding improves and the Plan reaches 

100% funding, the ratio of asset to payroll will increase to almost 8 times payroll, perhaps higher 

depending on the plan’s demographic makeup. 

 June 30, 2011 

Active Member Payroll 221,541,008  

Assets (Market Value Net of Non-Valuation 
Reserves) 

1,372,046,240  

Ratio of Assets to Payroll 6.19 

Ratio with 100% Funding 7.93 

 

To appreciate the impact of the ratio of assets to payroll on plan cost, consider the situation for a 

new plan with almost no assets.  Even if the assets suffer a bad year of investment returns, the 

impact on the plan cost is nil, because the assets are so small. 

On the other hand, consider the situation for StanCERA.  Suppose StanCERA's assets lose 10% of 

their value in a year.  Since they were assumed to earn 8.0%, there is an actuarial loss of 18.0% of 

plan assets.  Based on the current ratio of asset to payroll (619%), that means the loss in assets is 

about 111% of active payroll (619% of the 18.0% loss).  There is only one place for the loss to come 

from:  The employers.  Consequently, barring future offsetting investment gains, the employer has 

to make up the asset loss in future contributions.  This shortfall will require an amortization 

payment in the vicinity of 7.7% of member pay, which translates to an increase of roughly 43% of 

pay in yearly employer contributions for the multiple years of the amortization period. 

Actuarial Certification 

This report presents the results of the annual actuarial review of the StanCERA Retirement Plan (the 

Plan) as of June 30, 2011.  The prior review was conducted as of June 30, 2010. 

In this study, financial information and data on active and inactive Members and their beneficiaries as of 

the valuation date was supplied by the Plan Administrator on electronic media.  As is usual in studies of 

this type, Member data was neither verified nor audited.  However, we conducted an examination of all 

participant data for reasonableness and consistency.  The financial information included the Statement 

of Changes in Plan Net Assets Available for Benefits and Statement of Plan Net Assets Available for 

Benefits, both of which are included in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 
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Actuarial funding is based on the Entry Age Normal Cost Method. Under this method, the employer 

contribution rate provides for current cost (normal cost) plus a level percentage of payroll to amortize 

the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL). As of the valuation date, the amortization period is 25 

years.   

The funding objective of the Plan is to establish contribution rates that, over time, are likely to remain as 

a level percentage of payroll unless Plan benefit provisions are changed.  For actuarial valuation 

purposes, Plan assets are valued at Actuarial Value.  Under this method, the assets used to determine 

employer contribution rates take into account market value by spreading all investment gains and losses 

(returns above or below expected returns) over a period of five years.  As of June 30, 2011, the Actuarial 

Value of has been reset to equal the market value. 

Our firm has prepared all of the schedules presented in the actuarial report.  We reviewed the actuarial 

assumptions shown in the schedules and found them to be reasonably appropriate for use under the 

Plan.  The assumptions used in this report reflect the results of an Experience Study performed by EFI 

covering the period from July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009, and approved by the Board.  The 

assumptions used in the most recent valuation are intended to produce results that, in the aggregate, 

reasonably approximate the anticipated future experience of the Plan.  The next experience analysis is 

expected to cover the years through 2012. 

GASB Statement No. 25 requires preparation of trend data schedules of funding status and employer 

contributions.  To produce the required schedules, we have relied upon information from our files and 

contained in the reports of other actuaries employed by the sponsor in completing the schedules.   

We certify that the valuation was performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles 

and practices.  In particular, the assumptions and methods used for funding purposes meet the 

parameters of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 25.  We are members of 

the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards to render the actuarial 

opinion contained herein. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

  

Robert T. McCrory, FSA Graham A. Schmidt, ASA 

(206) 328-8628                              (415) 439-5313 
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1.1:  Brief Outline of Plan Provisions 

Definitions 

Compensation 

Compensation means the cash remuneration for services paid by the employer.  It includes base pay 

and certain differential, incentive, and special pay allowances defined by the Board of Retirement.  

Overtime is excluded, with the exception of overtime paid under the Fair Labor Standards Act that is 

regular and recurring. 

Credited Service 

In general, Credited Service is earned for the period during which Member Contributions are paid.  

Since Tier 3 Members participate in a non-contributory Plan, their Credited Service is calculated 

based on their date of Membership only. 

Temporary service for which the Member was not credited, or service for which the Member 

withdrew his or her Member Contributions, may be purchased by paying or repaying the Member 

Contributions with interest.  The categories of services that credit may be purchased for are listed 

below: 

 Prior Part-time Service:  If a Member worked for an employer within the Association on a 

part-time or ‘extra help’ basis before his membership in the Retirement Association, the 

Member may buyback this service. 

 Intermittent Part-time Service 

 Prior full time Service:  Member may buyback full time service that may have been cashed 

out upon termination. 

 Leave of Absence (Including absence with State Disability or Worker’s Compensation):  No 

unpaid leave of absence can be bought back except for absence due to medical reasons of 

up to one year. 

 Public Service: Only Tier 1 and 4 Members may buy back this service. 

 Military Time: Only Tier 1 and 4 Members may buy back this service. 

 Enhance Prior Tier Service: Applies to certain active and deferred Members with Tier 1, 2 or 

3 service. 

 Military “call up” 

 AB 2766: Only Safety Employees can buy back this service.  

A percentage of credited sick leave may be credited according to the Member’s applicable 

bargaining unit. 
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Final Compensation 

For Members belonging to Tier 2 and Tier 3, Final Compensation means the highest Compensation 

earned during any thirty six consecutive months of the Member’s employment. For all others, it is 

the highest Compensation earned during any twelve months of employment. 

General Member 

Any Member who is not a Safety Member is a General Member. 

Safety Member 

Any sworn Member engaged in law enforcement, probation, or fire suppression is a Safety Member. 

Membership 

Eligibility 

All full-time, permanent employees of Stanislaus County, City of Ceres, Stanislaus County Superior 

Court, Salida Sanitary District, East Side Mosquito Abatement, Keyes Community Services, Hills Ferry 

Cemetery and StanCOG hired on or after October 1, 1988 become Members on their date of 

appointment.  All others hired before October 1, 1988 became Members on the first day of the 

calendar month following their date of appointment.   

Detailed membership eligibility according to Tier and membership date is shown in Table 1. 

Service Retirement 

Eligibility 

Tier 3 General Members are eligible to retire at age 55 if they have earned ten years of Credited 

Service.  All other General Members are eligible to retire at age 50 if they have earned five years of 

Credited Service and have been an Association member for at least ten years.  Alternatively, General 

Members are eligible to retire at any age after having earned 30 years of Credited Service, or upon 

reaching age 70 with no service requirement. 

Safety Members are eligible to retire at age 50 if they have earned five years of Credited Service and 

have been an Association member for at least ten years.  Alternatively, Safety Members are eligible 

to retire at any age after having earned 20 years of Credited Service, or upon reaching age 70 with 

no service requirement. 

Benefit Amount 

The Service Retirement Benefit payable to the Member is equal to the Member’s Final 

Compensation multiplied by credited service, the benefit factor from Table 1 and the age factor 

from Table 2 corresponding to the Member’s code section. The appropriate code sections for each 

group are listed in Table 1. 

For Tier 3 Members with Credited Service up to thirty five years, the percentage of Final 

Compensation may not exceed 70% and for those with more than thirty five years, it may not 
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exceed 80%.  For all other Members, the percentage of Final Compensation may not exceed 100%.  

For those members integrated with Social Security (other than Tier 3), Retirement Benefits based on 

the first $350 of monthly Final Average Compensation are reduced by one-third. 

Table 1:  Member Group Descriptions 

Group 

Open 

or 

Closed  FAP COLA 

Code 

Section Description 

Top 

Retirement 

Factor Age Benefit Factor 

General Tier 1 Closed 1 3 31676.12 2% at 57 62 2.00% 

General Tier 2 Open 3 3 31676.1 2% at 62 65 1.67% 

General Tier 3 Closed 3 0 31499.14 
Non-

Contributory 
65 

First 35 Years: 2.0% of FAS less 1/35th 
of Social Security benefit at age 65.  

Next 10 Years: 1% of FAS 

General Tier 4 Closed 1 3 31676.14 2% at 55 65 1.67% 

General Tier 5 Closed 1 3 31676.14 2% at 55 65 1.67% 

Safety Tier 2 Open 3 3 31664 2% at 50 50 2.00% 

Safety Tier 4 Closed 1 3 31664.1 3% at 50 50 3.00% 

Safety Tier 5 Closed 1 3 31664.1 3% at 50 50 3.00% 

Table 2:  Age Factors 

Age 

Safety  
2% at Age 50 

CERL §: 
31664 

Safety  
3% at Age 50 

CERL §: 
31664.1 

General 
 2% at Age 62 

CERL §: 
31676.1 

General 
 2% at Age 57 

CERL §: 
31676.12 

General 
 2% at Age 55 

CERL §: 
31676.14 

General 
 2% at Age 65 

CERL §: 
31499.14 

41.00 0.6258 0.6258 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

42.00 0.6625 0.6625 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

43.00 0.7004 0.7004 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

44.00 0.7397 0.7397 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

45.00 0.7805 0.7805 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

46.00 0.8226 0.8226 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

47.00 0.8678 0.8678 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

48.00 0.9085 0.9085 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

49.00 0.9522 0.9522 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

50.00 1.0516 1.0000 0.7091 0.6681 0.8850 N/A 

51.00 1.1078 1.0000 0.7457 0.7056 0.9399 N/A 

52.00 1.1692 1.0000 0.7816 0.7454 1.0000 N/A 

53.00 1.2366 1.0000 0.8181 0.7882 1.0447 N/A 

54.00 1.3099 1.0000 0.8556 0.8346 1.1048 N/A 

55.00 1.3099 1.0000 0.8954 0.8850 1.1686 0.3900 

56.00 1.3099 1.0000 0.9382 0.9399 1.2365 0.4300 

57.00 1.3099 1.0000 0.9846 1.0000 1.3093 0.4700 

58.00 1.3099 1.0000 1.0350 1.0447 1.3608 0.5100 

59.00 1.3099 1.0000 1.0899 1.1048 1.4123 0.5600 

60.00 1.3099 1.0000 1.1500 1.1686 1.4638 0.6100 

61.00 1.3099 1.0000 1.1947 1.2365 1.5153 0.6700 

62.00 1.3099 1.0000 1.2548 1.3093 1.5668 0.7400 

63.00 1.3099 1.0000 1.3186 1.3093 1.5668 0.8200 

64.00 1.3099 1.0000 1.3865 1.3093 1.5668 0.9000 

65.00 1.3099 1.0000 1.4593 1.3093 1.5668 1.0000 

Form of Benefit 

The Service Retirement Benefit will be paid monthly beginning at retirement and for the life of the 

Member.  If the member selects the unmodified benefit form, in the event of the Member’s death 

60% of the benefit will continue for the life of the Member’s spouse or to the age of majority of 

dependent minor children if there is no spouse.  For Tier 3 Members, the benefit payable to 
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beneficiary is limited to 50%. In the event there is no surviving spouse or minor children, any unpaid 

remainder of the Member’s accumulated contributions will be paid to the Member’s designated 

beneficiary.  

Actuarially equivalent optional benefit forms are also available. 

Annually on April 1, benefits for all retired members other than those in Tier 3 are adjusted to 

reflect changes in the CPI for the San Francisco Bay Area since the prior year.  Benefits may be 

increased or decreased, but the cumulative changes shall never reduce the benefit below the 

original monthly allowance.  Annual increases may not exceed the COLA figures shown in Table 1, 

but CPI increases above this figure are “banked” and used for future increases when the CPI 

increases by less than the figures shown. 

In addition, ad hoc cost of living adjustments have been granted in the past and may be granted in 

the future. 

A lump sum benefit of $5,000 will be payable upon the death of a retired member.  No death benefit 

is payable for Tier 3 retired members. 

Service-Connected Disability 

Eligibility 

All non-Tier 3 Members are eligible for Service-Connected Disability Retirement benefits at any age 

if they are permanently disabled as a result of injuries or illness sustained in the line of duty.  Tier 3 

Members are not eligible to receive disability benefits. 

Benefit Amount 

The Service-Connected Disability Retirement Benefit payable to Members is equal to the greater of 

50% of their Final Compensation or – if the Member is eligible at disability for a Service Retirement 

Benefit – the Service Retirement Benefit accrued on the date of disability. 

Form of Benefit 

The Service-Connected Disability Retirement Benefit will be paid monthly beginning at the effective 

date of disability retirement and for the life of the Member; in the event of the Member’s death, 

100% of the benefit will continue for the life of the Member’s spouse or to the age of majority of 

dependent minor children if there is no spouse.  In the event there is no surviving spouse or minor 

children, any unpaid remainder of the Member’s accumulated contributions will be paid to the 

Member’s designated beneficiary. 

Actuarially equivalent optional benefit forms and COLA adjustments (as described for the Service 

Retirement benefit) are also available.  A lump sum benefit of $5,000 will be payable upon the death 

of the member. 
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Nonservice-Connected Disability 

Eligibility 

Tier 3 Members are not eligible to receive disability benefits. All other Members are eligible for 

Nonservice-Connected Disability Retirement benefits if they are permanently disabled at any age 

after earning five years of Credited Service. 

Benefit Amount 

The Nonservice-Connected Disability Retirement Benefit payable to Tier 1 General Members is equal 

to the greatest of: 

 1.8% of Final Compensation at disability multiplied by years of Credited Service at disability; 

 1.8% of Final Compensation at disability multiplied by years of Credited Service projected to age 

62, but not to exceed one-third of Final Compensation;  or 

 If the Member is eligible at disability for a Service Retirement Benefit, the Service Retirement 

Benefit accrued on the date of disability. 

The Nonservice-Connected Disability Retirement Benefit payable to Tiers 2, 4 and 5 General 

Members is equal to the greatest of: 

 1.5% of Final Compensation at disability multiplied by years of Credited Service at disability; 

 1.5% of Final Compensation at disability multiplied by years of Credited Service projected to age 

65, but not to exceed one-third of Final Compensation;  or 

 If the Member is eligible at disability for a Service Retirement Benefit, the Service Retirement 

Benefit accrued on the date of disability. 

The Nonservice-Connected Disability Retirement Benefit payable to Safety Members is equal to the 

greatest of: 

 1.8% of Final Compensation at disability multiplied by years of Credited Service at disability; 

 1.8% of Final Compensation at disability multiplied by years of Credited Service projected to age 

55, but not to exceed one-third of Final Compensation;  or 

 If the Member is eligible at disability for a Service Retirement Benefit, the Service Retirement 

Benefit accrued on the date of disability. 

Form of Benefit 

The Nonservice-Connected Disability Retirement Benefit will be paid monthly beginning at the 

effective date of disability retirement, and for the life of the Member; in the event of the Member’s 

death, 60% of the benefit will continue for the life of the Member’s spouse or to the age of majority 

of dependent minor children if there is no spouse.  In the event there is no surviving spouse or 

minor children, any unpaid remainder of the Member’s accumulated contributions will be paid to 

the Member’s designated beneficiary. 
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Actuarially equivalent optional benefit forms and COLA adjustments (as described for the Service 

Retirement benefit) are also available.  A lump sum benefit of $5,000 will be payable upon the death 

of the member. 

Death Benefit 

Eligibility 

A Tier 3 Member’s survivors are not eligible to receive death benefits. All other Members’ survivors 

are eligible to receive different Death benefits dependent on the Member’s cause of death and 

retirement eligibility. 

Benefit Amount 

In the event the Member’s death resulted from injury or illness sustained in connection with the 

Member’s duties, the Death Benefit payable to a surviving spouse, domestic partner or eligible 

dependent children will be the greater of 50% of the Member’s Final Compensation at the time of 

death or the Service Retirement Benefit. 

In the event the Member’s death did not result from injury or illness sustained in connection with 

the Member’s duties and at the time of death, the Member was eligible for Service Retirement or 

Non-Service Connected Disability (i.e. the employee was employed at least five years), the Death 

Benefit payable to the spouse, partner or children will be 60% of the survivor benefit based on 

benefit due on Member’s date of death. 

In all other cases, the designated beneficiary (not necessarily a spouse/partner/child) will receive a 

refund of the Member’s contributions with interest plus one month of Final Compensation for each 

year of service to a maximum of six years. 

Form of Benefit 

Annuity death benefits will be paid monthly beginning at the Member’s death and for the life of the 

surviving spouse/partner or to the age of majority of dependent minor children if there is no 

spouse/partner.  Lump sum benefits will be paid as described above. 

COLA adjustments (as described for the annuity benefits) are also available. 

Withdrawal Benefit 

Eligibility 

Tier 3 Members are not eligible to receive withdrawal benefits.  All other Members are eligible for a 

Withdrawal Benefit upon termination of employment, if not eligible to receive or electing to waive a 

monthly benefit.  

Benefit Amount 

The Withdrawal Benefit is a refund of the Member’s accumulated Contributions with interest.  Upon 

receipt of the Withdrawal Benefit the Member forfeits all Credited Service. 
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Form of Benefit 

The Withdrawal Benefit is paid in a lump sum upon election by the Member. 

Deferred Vested Benefit 

Eligibility 

A Member is eligible for a Deferred Vested Benefit upon termination of employment after earning 

five years of Credited Service, including reciprocity service from another system.  For Tier 3 

Members, the vesting requirement is ten years of Credited Service.   

The Member must leave his or her Member Contributions with interest on deposit with the Plan.  

This requirement does not apply to Tier 3 Members since they participate in a non-contributory 

Plan.   

Benefit Amount 

The Deferred Vested Benefit is computed in the same manner as the Service Retirement Benefit, but 

it is based on Credited Service and Final Compensation on the date of termination. 

Form of Benefit 

The Deferred Vested Benefit will be paid monthly beginning at retirement and for the life of the 

Member; in the event of the Member’s death, 60% of the benefit will continue for the life of the 

Member’s spouse or to the age of majority of dependent minor children if there is no spouse.  For 

Tier 3 Members, the benefit payable to beneficiary is limited to 50%.  In the event there is no 

surviving spouse or minor children, any unpaid remainder of the Member’s accumulated 

contributions will be paid to the Member’s designated beneficiary.  

Actuarially equivalent optional benefit forms and COLA adjustments (as described for the Service 

Retirement benefit) are also available.  A lump sum benefit of $5,000 will be payable upon the death 

of the member.  No death benefit is payable for Tier 3 retired members. 

Reciprocal Benefit 

Eligibility 

A Member is eligible for a Reciprocal Benefit upon termination of employment after earning five 

years of Credited Service and entry, within a specified period of time, into another retirement 

system recognized as a reciprocal system by the Plan.  For Tier 3 Members, the vesting requirement 

is ten years of Credited Service.   

The Member must leave his or her Member Contributions with interest on deposit with the Plan.  

This requirement does not apply to Tier 3 Members since they participate in a non-contributory 

Plan.   
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Benefit Amount 

The Reciprocal Benefit is computed in the same manner as the Service Retirement Benefit, but it is 

based on Credited Service on the date of termination and Final Compensation on the date of 

retirement; Final Compensation is based on the highest of the Compensation earned under this Plan 

or the reciprocal plan. 

Form of Benefit 

The Reciprocal Benefit will be paid monthly beginning at retirement and for the life of the Member; 

in the event of the Member’s death, 60% of the benefit will continue for the life of the Member’s 

spouse or to the age of majority of dependent minor children if there is no spouse.  For Tier 3 

Members, the benefit payable to beneficiary is limited to 50%.  In the event there is no surviving 

spouse or minor children, any unpaid remainder of the Member’s accumulated contributions will be 

paid to the Member’s designated beneficiary.  

Actuarially equivalent optional benefit forms and COLA adjustments (as described for the Service 

Retirement benefit) are also available.   

A lump sum benefit of $5,000 will be payable upon the death of the member.  No death benefit is 

payable for Tier 3 retired members. 

 

Optional Benefit Forms 

Prior to retirement, a member may elect to convert his retirement allowance into a benefit of 

equivalent actuarial value in accordance with one of the optional forms described below. 

1. A reduced retirement allowance payable during his life with the provision that on his death 

the excess, if any, of his accumulated deductions at the time of retirement over the annuity 

payments made to him will be paid to his designated beneficiary or estate; or 

2. A reduced retirement allowance payable during his life with the provision that after his 

death the reduced allowance will be continued for life to the beneficiary designated by him 

at the time of his retirement; or 

3. A reduced retirement allowance payable during his life with the provision that after his 

death an allowance of one-half of his reduced allowance will be continued for life to the 

beneficiary designated by him at the time of his retirement. 

In addition, a member participating in Social Security may elect to receive an increased monthly 

allowance before age 62 (earliest possible receipt of Social Security benefits) and then take a 

reduced monthly allowance at age 62 and after.  This option will not affect any monthly payments 

payable to a beneficiary.  This option is not available to those receiving a disability benefit. 

Member Contributions 

All non Tier 3 Members contribute a percentage of Compensation to the Plan through payroll 

deduction.  The percentage contributed depends on the Member’s nearest age upon joining the 

Plan.  Members do not contribute after earning 30 years of Credited Service.   
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City of Ceres members in Tiers 1 and 4 pay the Tier 2 and 5 rates (“Full” rates), rather than the rates 

for their respective Tiers (“Half” rates). 

Interest is credited semiannually to each Member’s accumulated contributions.  The crediting rate is 

set by the Board; the current annual rate is 0.00%. 

The employee contribution rates are shown in the Appendix II.   

Changes in Plan Provisions 

There have been no changes in Plan provisions since the prior review. 
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1.2:  Participant Data as of July 1, 2011 
 

 

 

Schedule of Active Member Valuation Data 

Valuation 
Date Plan Type Number Annual Salary 

Average 
Annual 
Salary 

% Increase in 
Average Salary 

6/30/2003 General 3,626 163,505,000 45,092 6.76% 

 Safety 637 34,159,000 53,625 3.98% 

 Total 4,263 197,664,000 46,367 5.23% 

6/30/2004 General 3,618 164,462,000 45,457 0.81% 

 Safety 630 35,501,000 56,351 5.08% 

 Total 4,248 199,963,000 47,072 1.52% 

6/30/2005 General 3,651 173,399,000 47,494 4.48% 

 Safety 687 38,282,000 55,723 (1.11%) 

 Total 4,338 211,681,000 48,797 3.66% 

6/30/2006 General 3,702 179,767,000 48,559 2.24% 

 Safety 689 40,001,000 58,057 4.19% 

 Total 4,391 219,768,000 50,050 2.57% 

6/30/2008 General 3,719 230,942,000 62,098 27.88% 

 Safety 731 44,638,000 61,064 5.18% 

 Total 4,450 275,580,000 61,928 23.73% 

6/30/2009 General 3,627 201,144,000 55,457 (10.69%) 

 Safety 739 47,172,000 63,832 4.53% 

 Total 4,366 248,316,000 56,875 (8.16%) 

6/30/2010 General 3,464 202,200,198 58,372 5.26% 

 Safety 685 46,630,275 68,073 6.64% 

 Total 4,149 248,830,473 59,974 5.45% 

6/30/2011 General 3,232 184,906,498 57,211 (1.99%) 

 Safety 637 41,800,298 65,621 (3.60%) 

 Total 3,869 226,706,796 58,596 (2.30%) 

Actuarial valuation was  not performed for fiscal year June 30, 2007 
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 General  Safety Total 

 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 

Active Participants       

Number 3,464 3,232 685 637 4,149 3,869 

Average Age 46.10 46.52 38.59 39.59 44.86 45.38 

Average Service 11.15 11.80 10.17 11.22 10.99 11.70 

Average Pay (does not reflect 

impact of furloughs) 

$58,372 $57,211 $68,073 $65,621 $59,974 $58,596 

       
Service Retired       

Number 1,904 2,052 256 272 2,160 2,324 

Average Age 69.19 69.09 64.22 64.33 68.60 68.53 

Average Annual Total Benefit $24,197 $24,766 $50,039 $49,097 $27,260 $27,614 

Beneficiaries       

Number 288 311 79 77 367 388 

Average Age 72.97 73.46 66.24 66.48 71.52 72.07 

Average Annual Total Benefit $13,681 $14,084 $25,048 $25,661 $16,128 $16,381 

Duty Disabled       

Number 114 110 108 109 222 219 

Average Age 63.46 64.39 55.02 55.83 59.36 60.13 

Average Annual Total Benefit $20,824 $21,304 $31,811 $32,380 $26,169 $26,817 

Ordinary Disabled       

Number 74 78 7 6 81 84 

Average Age 63.82 63.51 53.90 55.15 62.96 62.92 

Average Annual Total Benefit $13,151 $13,682 $16,167 $18,488 $13,412 $14,025 

       
Total In Pay       

Number 2,380 2,551 450 464 2,830 3,015 

Average Age 69.20 69.25 62.20 62.57 68.09 68.22 

Average Annual Total Benefit $ 22,420 $ 22,976 $ 40,750 $ 40,885 $ 25,334 $ 25,732 

       
Terminated Vested       

Number 557 536 105 108 662 644 

Average Age 49.77 49.90 43.12 43.19 48.71 48.77 

Average Service 7.62 7.53 6.27 6.36 7.41 7.33 

Transfers       

Number 146 148 64 76 210 224 

Average Age 47.40 47.53 35.42 35.44 43.75 43.43 

Average Service 5.74 5.99 4.52 4.75 5.37 5.57 

       
Total Inactive       

Number 703 684 169 184 872 868 

Average Age 49.28 49.38 40.21 39.99 47.52 47.39 

Average Service 7.23 7.20 5.60 5.69 6.91 6.88 
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County, Ceres and Other Districts 

 Active and Vested Participant Data as of July 1, 2011 

 County Ceres and Other Districts Total County, Ceres 

and Other Districts 

General Safety Total General Safety Total  

7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 

Active 

Participants 

              

Number 3,338 3,114 605 556 3,943 3,670 126 118 80 81 206 199 4,149 3,869 

Average Age 46.11 46.56 38.91 39.99 45.01 45.56 45.75 45.64 36.12 36.87 42.01 42.07 44.86 45.38 

Average Service 11.16 11.80 10.34 11.42 11.03 11.75 10.83 11.57 8.92 9.81 10.09 10.86 10.99 11.70 

Average Pay* $ 58,316 $ 57,126 $ 65,986 $ 63,114 $ 59,493 $ 58,033 $ 59,857 $ 59,452 $ 83,858 $ 82,823 $ 69,178 $ 68,965 $ 59,974 $ 58,596 

               
Terminated 

Vested 

              

Number 539 520 92 95 631 615 18 16 13 13 31 29 662 644 

Average Age 49.75 49.90 43.36 43.29 48.82 48.88 50.15 49.73 41.44 42.44 46.50 46.46 48.71 48.77 

Average Service 7.65 7.58 6.28 6.38 7.45 7.39 6.58 5.92 6.20 6.20 6.42 6.04 7.41 7.33 

Transfers               

Number 137 136 58 68 195 204 9 12 6 8 15 20 210 224 

Average Age 48.08 47.96 35.13 34.95 44.23 43.63 37.08 42.59 38.21 39.60 37.53 41.39 43.75 43.43 

Average Service 5.84 6.06 4.35 4.55 5.40 5.56 4.12 5.18 6.15 6.43 4.94 5.68 5.37 5.57 

               
Total Inactive               

Number 676 656 150 163 826 819 27 28 19 21 46 49 872 868 

Average Age 49.41 49.50 40.18 39.81 47.74 47.57 45.79 46.67 40.42 41.36 43.57 44.39 47.52 47.39 

Average Service 7.29 7.26 5.53 5.62 6.97 6.94 5.76 5.60 6.18 6.28 5.94 5.89 6.91 6.88 

*All payroll figures shown are annual 
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County 

 Active and Vested Participant Data as of July 1, 2011 

 General Safety 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 Tier 1/4 Tier 2/5 

 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 

Active 

Participants 

              

Number 0 0 0 4 22 22 127 93 3,189 2,995 3 2 602 554 

Average Age 0.00 0.00 0 41.76 49.89 50.89 57.69 57.90 45.62 46.18 55.86 55.37 38.83 39.93 

Average Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32 13.48 14.44 29.76 29.97 10.40 11.24 24.49 22.61 10.27 11.38 

Average Pay* $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $79,469 $50,234 $48,668 $72,549 $67,545 $57,805 $56,835 $75,709 $71,968 $65,938 $63,082 

               

Terminated 

Vested 

              

Number 57 47 197 193 31 27 3 3 251 250 6 4 86 91 

Average Age 58.63 59.24 50.20 51.02 52.03 51.98 58.46 61.14 47.01 46.92 54.83 57.58 42.56 42.66 

Average Service 9.75 10.19 4.97 4.96 10.51 10.77 12.00 14.61 8.88 8.68 7.98 9.02 6.16 6.26 

Transfers               
Number 15 16 23 17 13 10 1 2 85 91 0 0 58 68 

Average Age 57.84 59.37 54.72 54.29 48.63 45.58 50.83 54.11 44.44 44.90 0 0 35.13 34.95 

Average Service 6.13 6.00 4.01 4.19 12.69 10.75 3.23 14.33 5.27 5.72 0.00 0.00 4.35 4.55 

               

Total Inactive               

Number 72 63 220 210 44 37 4 5 336 341 6 4 144 159 

Average Age 58.46 59.28 50.67 51.29 51.03 50.25 56.55 58.33 46.36 46.38 54.83 57.58 39.57 39.37 

Average Service 8.99 9.13 4.87 4.89 11.15 10.76 9.82 14.50 7.97 7.89 7.98 9.02 5.43 5.53 

*All payroll figures shown are annual  
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Ceres and Other Districts 

 Active and Vested Participant Data as of July 1, 2011 

 General Safety 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 Tier 1/4 Tier 2/5 

 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 7/1/10 7/1/11 

Active 

Participants 

              

Number 1 1 5 5 0 0 5 4 115 108 1 1 79 80 

Average Age 72.28 73.28 43.12 44.12 0.00 0 58.40 59.99 45.09 44.92 53.59 54.59 35.90 36.64 

Average Service 35.35 36.43 5.90 6.95 0.00 0.00 33.46 35.60 9.84 10.67 30.17 31.24 8.65 9.55 

Average Pay* $ 51,948 $ 52,418 $ 40,044 $ 39,518 $ 0 $ 0 $ 61,920 $ 63,430 $ 60,697 $ 60,293 $ 130,861 $ 145,515 $ 83,263 $ 82,039 

               

Terminated 

Vested 

              

Number 2 1 10 10 0 0 0 0 6 5 0 0 13 13 

Average Age 56.42 57.13 47.54 48.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52.42 50.64 0.00 0.00 41.44 42.44 

Average Service 7.20 5.32 5.29 5.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.53 7.30 0.00 0.00 6.20 6.20 

Transfers               
Number 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 7 10 0 0 6 8 

Average Age 0.00 0.00 47.30 48.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.16 41.45 0.00 0.00 38.21 39.60 

Average Service 0.00 0.00 3.12 3.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.41 5.59 0.00 0.00 6.15 6.43 

               

Total Inactive               

Number 2 1 12 12 0 0 0 0 13 15 0 0 19 21 

Average Age 56.42 57.13 47.50 48.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.59 44.51 0.00 0.00 40.42 41.36 

Average Service 7.20 5.32 4.93 4.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.31 6.16 0.00 0.00 6.18 6.28 

*All payroll figures shown are annual  
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Service 

/ Age 

0 1 2 3 4  5-9  10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ Total 

              

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20-24 6 0 0 10 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 

25-29 5 1 16 47 45 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 163 

30-34 4 1 19 68 51 146 43 1 0 0 0 0 333 

35-39 6 0 8 39 48 151 126 19 1 0 0 0 398 

40-44 7 1 12 27 50 105 138 71 20 0 0 0 431 

45-49 2 1 11 24 22 102 156 83 67 15 0 0 483 

50-54 3 2 7 16 31 100 140 75 95 33 20 1 523 

55-59 1 3 5 14 19 93 112 84 83 24 36 16 490 

60-64 2 0 2 9 5 42 58 37 44 16 8 5 228 

65-69 0 0 0 1 2 10 15 3 4 2 2 2 41 

70+ 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 

              

Total 36 9 80 255 277 800 790 373 314 90 66 24 3,114 
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Service 

/ Age 

0 1 2 3 4  5-9  10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ Average 

              

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20-24 29,563 0 0 41,268 39,821 37,682 0 0 0 0 0 0 37,477 
25-29 38,430 48,604 40,723 44,185 41,685 42,947 0 0 0 0 0 0 42,633 
30-34 49,159 35,254 48,251 45,773 47,296 51,192 53,057 37,148 0 0 0 0 49,447 
35-39 39,203 0 45,455 50,417 46,691 50,806 60,320 61,269 58,166 0 0 0 53,519 
40-44 38,233 49,914 47,590 54,731 50,525 52,617 63,778 62,633 61,127 0 0 0 57,745 
45-49 33,855 102,115 49,365 46,560 61,368 54,829 57,441 60,063 69,833 57,937 0 0 58,523 
50-54 46,710 33,306 55,334 41,957 49,910 58,781 59,752 66,275 65,756 69,247 67,707 49,827 61,114 
55-59 27,937 69,927 36,228 38,107 54,482 58,748 58,615 65,651 63,253 64,089 70,730 60,663 60,889 
60-64 104,905 0 61,928 64,819 45,187 59,658 59,534 62,639 62,100 63,776 71,643 81,826 62,080 
65-69 0 0 0 245,000 60,287 84,528 47,004 83,224 77,404 107,799 76,578 53,075 71,954 
70+ 0 0 0 0 0 215,156 57,592 0 0 0 0 0 110,113 
              
Average 42,072 56,920 46,730 47,830 48,713 54,141 59,300 63,501 65,281 65,871 70,102 63,988 57,126 
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Service 

/ Age 

0 1 2 3 4  5-9  10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ Total 

              

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20-24 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 

25-29 0 1 5 6 30 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 73 

30-34 0 0 0 3 13 69 16 1 0 0 0 0 102 

35-39 1 0 0 3 11 36 53 14 0 0 0 0 118 

40-44 0 0 1 2 3 14 35 36 11 0 0 0 102 

45-49 0 0 0 0 4 12 15 19 27 6 0 0 83 

50-54 0 0 0 1 3 4 9 10 6 5 1 0 39 

55-59 0 0 0 0 1 6 7 3 4 1 1 0 23 

60-64 0 0 0 0 1 2 4 1 1 0 0 0 9 

65-69 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 

70+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

              

Total 1 1 9 16 68 174 139 85 49 12 2 0 556 
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Service 

/ Age 

0 1 2 3 4  5-9  10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ Average 

              

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20-24 0 0 40,191 44,853 46,783 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42,442 
25-29 0 37,024 43,114 47,372 54,347 57,480 0 0 0 0 0 0 54,097 
30-34 0 0 0 46,246 56,350 59,359 62,228 68,406 0 0 0 0 59,129 
35-39 55,931 0 0 45,641 56,950 58,824 65,122 65,229 0 0 0 0 61,878 
40-44 0 0 40,177 47,370 50,068 59,319 65,767 71,054 63,248 0 0 0 65,403 
45-49 0 0 0 0 52,054 61,078 85,097 62,548 76,528 79,358 0 0 71,668 
50-54 0 0 0 115,624 62,633 56,367 62,880 71,301 64,182 74,537 76,813 0 67,757 
55-59 0 0 0 0 44,529 73,057 64,694 68,819 60,529 74,425 67,481 0 66,357 
60-64 0 0 0 0 138,832 69,751 62,226 62,098 57,221 0 0 0 71,840 
65-69 0 0 0 0 99,119 0 0 63,697 0 0 0 0 81,408 
70+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
              
Average 55,931 37,024 41,813 50,944 56,838 59,552 66,857 67,920 70,335 76,938 72,147 0 63,114 
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Service 

/ Age 

0 1 2 3 4  5-9  10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ Total 

              

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25-29 1 1 1 1 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 

30-34 1 2 1 0 1 9 2 0 0 0 0 0 16 

35-39 0 0 1 0 3 4 4 1 0 0 0 0 13 

40-44 0 0 0 2 1 6 3 2 1 1 0 0 16 

45-49 2 0 1 0 2 4 6 1 4 0 0 0 20 

50-54 0 0 0 0 1 3 5 5 3 1 2 0 20 

55-59 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 1 0 3 0 0 10 

60-64 0 0 0 0 1 3 3 0 0 2 0 1 10 

65-69 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

70+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 

              
Total 4 3 5 3 11 37 25 10 8 7 3 2 118 
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Service 

/ Age 

0 1 2 3 4  5-9  10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ Average 

              

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
25-29 37,512 36,914 61,050 81,481 45,664 51,345 0 0 0 0 0 0 51,935 
30-34 56,446 42,729 60,793 0 46,527 53,577 61,975 0 0 0 0 0 53,460 
35-39 0 0 48,420 0 43,032 58,856 63,766 67,306 0 0 0 0 56,562 
40-44 0 0 0 52,276 43,680 57,360 61,053 85,229 65,116 89,252 0 0 62,524 
45-49 56,683 0 71,949 0 71,886 68,584 56,673 48,424 60,805 0 0 0 61,755 
50-54 0 0 0 0 50,208 71,603 49,788 86,211 51,005 90,419 68,028 0 66,225 
55-59 0 0 0 0 54,221 49,761 47,334 49,100 0 58,041 0 0 52,140 
60-64 0 0 0 0 45,346 42,901 53,916 0 0 100,018 0 56,896 59,273 
65-69 0 0 118,023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 118,023 
70+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60,768 52,418 56,593 
              
Average 51,831 40,791 72,047 62,011 50,774 56,368 56,303 76,634 57,669 79,119 65,608 54,657 59,452 
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Service 

/ Age 

0 1 2 3 4  5-9  10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ Total 

              

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20-24 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

25-29 1 1 2 1 7 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 

30-34 0 0 0 1 3 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 14 

35-39 0 1 0 0 2 8 10 1 0 0 0 0 22 

40-44 0 0 0 1 0 1 6 3 2 0 0 0 13 

45-49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 4 

50-54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 4 

55-59 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 

60-64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

65-69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

70+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

              

Total 1 2 2 5 12 23 21 8 4 2 1 0 81 
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Service 

/ Age 

0 1 2 3 4  5-9  10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ Average 

              

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20-24 0 0 0 70,932 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70,932 
25-29 60,329 65,232 67,683 67,849 71,744 71,944 0 0 0 0 0 0 70,327 
30-34 0 0 0 66,101 71,015 76,068 83,580 0 0 0 0 0 76,420 
35-39 0 71,437 0 0 83,688 78,051 88,854 101,285 0 0 0 0 84,229 
40-44 0 0 0 63,219 0 80,105 85,872 93,500 91,811 0 0 0 86,360 
45-49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 93,469 0 86,195 0 0 91,651 
50-54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 112,546 100,469 102,758 145,515 0 115,322 
55-59 0 0 0 94,562 0 0 146,027 0 117,134 0 0 0 119,241 
60-64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
65-69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
70+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
              
Average 60,329 68,335 67,683 72,533 73,552 75,499 89,720 96,842 100,306 94,477 145,515 0 82,823 
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Changes in Plan Membership:  County General 

 Actives Transfers 

Non Vested 

Terminations 

due Refunds 

Vested 

Terminations 

Ordinary 

Disabled 

Duty 

Disabled Retired Beneficiaries Total 

July 1, 2010 3,338 137 174 539 74 109 1,872 288 6,531 

New Entrants 38 - - - - - - - 38 

Rehires 4 (1) (2) (1) - - - - 0 

Duty Disabilities - - - - - - - - 0 

Ordinary Disabilities (5) - - - 5 - - - 0 

Retirements (143) (10) - (37) - - 190 - 0 

Retirements from 

Safety with General 

Service - - - - - - 2 - 2 

Vested Terminations (34) (1) - 35 - - - - 0 

Died, With 

Beneficiaries' Benefit 

Payable (1) (1) - - - - (24) 26 0 

Died, Without 

Beneficiary, and Other 

Terminations  (42) - 38 - (2) (4) (26) (4) (40) 

Transfers 5 12 - (5) - -  - 12 

Beneficiary Deaths - - - - - - - (8) (8) 

Domestic Relations 

Orders - - - - - - - 9 9 

Withdrawals Paid (46) - (26) (10) - - -  (82) 

Member 

Reclassifications - - (4) (1) 1 - (1) - (5) 

July 1, 2011 3,114 136 180 520 78 105 2,013 311 6,457 
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Changes in Plan Membership: County Safety 

 Actives Transfers 

Non Vested 

Terminations 

due Refunds 

Vested 

Terminations 

Ordinary 

Disabled 

Duty 

Disabled Retired Beneficiaries Total 

July 1, 2010 605 58 32 92 7 102 251 79 1,226 

New Entrants - - - - - - - - 0 

Rehires - - - - - - - - 0 

Duty Disabilities (2) - - - - 2 - - 0 

Ordinary Disabilities - - - - - - - - 0 

Retirements (11) (3) - (5) -  19  0 

Retirements from 

General with Safety 

Service - - - - - - - - 0 

Vested Terminations (9) - - 9 - - - - 0 

Died, With 

Beneficiaries' Benefit 

Payable - - - - (1) - (1) 2 0 

Died, Without 

Beneficiary, and Other 

Terminations  (7) (1) 7 - - (1) (2) - (4) 

Transfers (13) 16 (2) (1) - - - - 0 

Beneficiary Deaths  - - - - - - (4) (4) 

Domestic Relations 

Orders - - - - - - - - 0 

Withdrawals Paid (7) (2) (6) - - - -  (15) 

Member 

Reclassifications - - - - - - - - 0 

July 1, 2011 556 68 31 95 6 103 267 77 1,203 
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Changes in Plan Membership: Ceres and Other Districts General 

 Actives Transfers 

Non Vested 

Terminations 

due Refunds 

Vested 

Terminations 

Ordinary 

Disabled 

Duty 

Disabled Retired Beneficiaries Total 

July 1, 2010 126 9 6 18 0 5 32 0 196 

New Entrants 4 - - - - - - - 4 

Rehires 1 - - (1) - - - - 0 

Duty Disabilities - - - - - - - - 0 

Ordinary Disabilities - - - - - - - - 0 

Retirements (4) - - (3) - - 7 - 0 

Retirements from 

General with Safety 

Service - - - - - - - - 0 

Vested Terminations (2) - - 2 - - - - 0 

Died, With 

Beneficiaries' Benefit 

Payable - - - - - - - - 0 

Died, Without 

Beneficiary, and Other 

Terminations  (1) - 1 - - - - -  0 

Transfers (2) 3  (1) - - - - 0 

Beneficiary Deaths - - - - - - - - 0 

Domestic Relations 

Orders - - - - - - - - 0 

Withdrawals Paid (4)  (1) - - - - - (5) 

Member 

Reclassifications - - - 1 - - - - 1 

July 1, 2011 118 12 6 16 0 5 39 0 196 
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Changes in Plan Membership: Ceres and Other Districts Safety 

 Actives Transfers 

Non Vested 

Terminations 

due Refunds 

Vested 

Terminations 

Ordinary 

Disabled 

Duty 

Disabled Retired Beneficiaries Total 

July 1, 2010 80 6 1 13 0 6 5 0 111 

New Entrants 1 - - - - - - - 1 

Rehires 1 - - - - - - - 1 

Duty Disabilities - - - - - - - - 0 

Ordinary Disabilities - - - - - - - - 0 

Retirements - - - - - - - - 0 

Retirements from 

General with Safety 

Service - - - - - - - - 0 

Vested Terminations - - - - - - - - 0 

Died, With 

Beneficiaries' Benefit 

Payable - - - - - - - - 0 

Died, Without 

Beneficiary, and Other 

Terminations  - - - - - - - - 0 

Transfers - 1 - - - - - - 1 

Beneficiary Deaths - - - - - - - - 0 

Domestic Relations 

Orders - - - - - - - - 0 

Withdrawals Paid (1) - - - - - - - (1) 

Member 

Reclassifications - 1 - - - - - -    1 

July 1, 2011 81 8 1 13 0 6 5 0 114 
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Changes in Plan Membership: All Groups 

 Actives Transfers 

Non Vested 

Terminations 

due Refunds 

Vested 

Terminations 

Ordinary 

Disabled 

Duty 

Disabled Retired Beneficiaries Total 

July 1, 2010 4,149 210 213 662 81 222 2,160 367 8,064 

New Entrants 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 

Rehires 6 (1) (2) (2) 0 0 0 0 1 

Duty Disabilities (2) 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 

Ordinary Disabilities (5) 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 

Retirements (158) (13) 0 (45) 0 0 216 0 0 

Retirements from 

General with Safety 

Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 

Vested Terminations (45) (1) 0 46 0 0 0 0 0 

Died, With 

Beneficiaries' Benefit 

Payable (1) (1) 0 0 (1) 0 (25) 28 0 

Died, Without 

Beneficiary, and Other 

Terminations  (50) (1) 46 0 (2) (5) (28) (4) (44) 

Transfers (10) 32 (2) (7) 0 0 0 0 13 

Beneficiary Deaths 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (12) (12) 

Domestic Relations 

Orders 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 

Withdrawals Paid (58) (2) (33) (10) 0 0 0 0 (103) 

Member 

Reclassifications 0 1 (4) 0 1 0 (1) 0 (3) 

July 1, 2011 3,869 224 218 644 84 219 2,324 388 7,970 
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Service Retired 

 

 County Ceres and Other Districts Total 

 General Safety General Safety  

Age Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit 

35-39 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

40-44 0 $0 1 $50,344 0 $0 0 $0 1 $50,344 

45-49 0 $0 4 $59,951 0 $0 0 $0 4 $59,951 

50-54 75 $16,467 32 $40,710 0 $0 1 $107,276 108 $24,491 

55-59 233 $28,844 48 $51,006 9 $22,343 3 $95,072 293 $32,953 

60-64 494 $30,965 70 $58,641 14 $33,211 1 $64,111 579 $34,423 

65-69 425 $26,336 53 $46,810 8 $23,733 0 $0 486 $28,526 

70-74 287 $19,849 28 $49,085 5 $18,767 0 $0 320 $22,390 

75-79 185 $20,360 13 $33,351 3 $44,973 0 $0 201 $21,567 

80-84 158 $20,595 10 $29,129 0 $0 0 $0 168 $21,103 

85-89 92 $17,524 8 $21,463 0 $0 0 $0 100 $17,839 

90-94 55 $15,388 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 55 $15,388 

95+ 9 $12,744 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 9 $12,744 

All Ages 2,013 $24,707 267 $48,307 39 $27,812 5 $91,320 2,324 $27,614 

 

Duty Disabled 

 County Ceres and Other Districts Total 

 General Safety General Safety  

Age Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit 

25-29 0 $0 0 $0  0 $0  0 $0  0 $0  

30-34 0 $0 1 $33,234  0 $0  0 $0  1 $33,234  

35-39 1 $13,200 7 $27,852  0 $0  0 $0  8 $26,021  

40-44 2 $19,860 6 $33,230  0 $0  1 $26,139  9 $29,471  

45-49 2 $24,085 13 $28,808  1 $25,849  0 $0  16 $28,032  

50-54 8 $19,100 21 $28,915  0 $0  1 $30,823  30 $26,362  

55-59 21 $20,713 22 $35,913  1 $20,250  3 $34,664  47 $28,709  

60-64 28 $22,272 17 $34,908  1 $18,384  0 $0  46 $26,857  

65-69 11 $18,798 9 $29,619  2 $18,565  1 $69,992  23 $25,238  

70-74 15 $24,883 3 $31,299  0 $0  0 $0  18 $25,953  

75-79 10 $19,175 4 $36,296  0 $0  0 $0  14 $24,067  

80-84 6 $23,403 0 $0  0 $0  0 $0  6 $23,403  

85-89 0 $0 0 $0  0 $0  0 $0  0 $0  

90-94 1 $17,182 0 $0  0 $0  0 $0  1 $17,182  

95+ 0 $0 0 $0  0 $0  0 $0  0 $0  

All Ages 105 $21,351 103 $32,024 5 $20,323 6 $38,491 219 $26,817 
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Ordinary Disabled 

 County Ceres and Other Districts Total 

 General Safety General Safety  

Age Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit 

35-39 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

40-44 2 $15,103 1 $19,576 0 $0 0 $0 3 $16,594 

45-49 6 $14,238 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 6 $14,238 

50-54 8 $15,472 1 $22,331 0 $0 0 $0 9 $16,234 

55-59 11 $15,215 3 $17,114 0 $0 0 $0 14 $15,622 

60-64 20 $13,984 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 20 $13,984 

65-69 10 $16,479 1 $17,679 0 $0 0 $0 11 $16,588 

70-74 10 $11,128 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 10 $11,128 

75-79 4 $9,268 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 4 $9,268 

80-84 5 $11,273 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 5 $11,273 

85-89 2 $5,606 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 2 $5,606 

90-94 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

95+ 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

All Ages 78 $13,682 6 $18,488 0 $0 0 $0 84 $14,025 

 

Surviving Beneficiaries (all benefit types) 

 County Ceres and Other Districts Total 

 General Safety General Safety  

Age Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit Number 

Annual 

Average 

Benefit 

0-24 0 $0  1 $9,026  0 $0  0 $0  1 $9,026  

25-29 1 $32,157  0 $0  0 $0  0 $0  1 $32,157  

30-34 2 $7,432  0 $0  0 $0  0 $0  2 $7,432  

35-39 1 $5,142  1 $34,079  0 $0  0 $0  2 $19,610  

40-44 6 $12,936  2 $19,131  0 $0  0 $0  8 $14,485  

45-49 5 $7,912  2 $45,023  0 $0  0 $0  7 $18,515  

50-54 13 $10,539  9 $15,877  0 $0  0 $0  22 $12,723  

55-59 21 $10,465  10 $23,417  0 $0  0 $0  31 $14,643  

60-64 41 $13,479  9 $29,445  0 $0  0 $0  50 $16,353  

65-69 32 $18,583  9 $29,600  0 $0  0 $0  41 $21,001  

70-74 36 $19,428  15 $29,369  0 $0  0 $0  51 $22,352  

75-79 38 $16,039  8 $30,564  0 $0  0 $0  46 $18,565  

80-84 40 $14,378  5 $20,729  0 $0  0 $0  45 $15,083  

85-89 48 $12,062  2 $17,774  0 $0  0 $0  50 $12,291  

90-94 23 $8,622  3 $17,237  0 $0  0 $0  26 $9,616  

95+ 4 $11,344  1 $20,074  0 $0  0 $0  5 $13,090  

All Ages 311 $14,084 77 $25,661 0 $0 0 $0 388 $16,381 
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Benefit Form Elections 

 County Ceres and Other Districts Total 

 General Safety General Safety  

      

Service Retired 
     

Option #0 (Unmodified 60% to Spouse) 1,705 241 32 5 1,983 

Option #1 (Cash Refund) 130 2 1 0 133 

Option #2 (100% Continuance) 153 24 6 0 183 

Option #3 (50% Continuance) 25 0 0 0 25 

Total Service Retired 2,013 267 39 5 2,324 

      

Ordinary Disability 
     

Option #0 (Unmodified 60% to Spouse) 74 4 0 0 78 

Option #1 (Cash Refund) 2 2 0 0 4 

Option #2 (100% Continuance) 2 0 0 0 2 

Option #3 (50% Continuance) 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Ordinary Disability 78 6 0 0 84 

      

Duty Disability 
     

Option #0 (Unmodified 100% to Spouse) 95 93 5 5 198 

Option #1 (Cash Refund) 1 0 0 0 1 

Option #2 (100% Continuance) 6 9 0 1 16 

Option #3 (50% Continuance) 3 1 0 0 4 

Total Duty Disability 105 103 5 6 219 

Total 2,196 376 44 11 2,627 
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1.3:  Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

Actuarial Method 

Annual contributions to the Stanislaus County Employees’ Retirement Association (the Plan) are 

computed under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method, computed to each decrement. 

Under this Cost Method, the Normal Cost is calculated as the amount necessary to fund Members’ 

benefits as a level percentage of total payroll over their projected working lives.  At each valuation date, 

the Actuarial Accrued Liability is equal to the difference between the liability for the Members’ total 

projected benefit and the present value of future Normal Cost contributions. 

The excess of the Actuarial Accrued Liability over Plan assets is the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability, 

and the liability for each valuation group is amortized as a level percentage of payroll over a closed 

period (25 years). 

Amounts may be added to or subtracted from the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability due to Plan 

amendments or changes in actuarial assumptions.  

The total Plan cost is the sum of the Normal Cost (computed on an Aggregate basis) and the 

amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. 

Actuarial Value of Plan Assets 
 
The actuarial value of Plan assets is modified market-related value.  The market value of assets is 

adjusted to recognize, over a five-year period, differences between actual investment earnings and the 

assumed investment return.  The actuarial value of assets is limited to no less than 80% and no more 

than 120% of the market value.  As of June 30, 2011, the actuarial value has been reset to equal market 

value. 

The detailed calculations of the actuarial value of Plan assets are shown in Section 2. 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The assumptions shown below are based on an experience studies conducted as of June 30, 2009 for the 

period covering July 1, 2006 till June 30, 2009, performed by EFI. 
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Summary of Actuarial Assumptions 

 

Valuation Date All assets and liabilities are computed as of June 30, 2011. 

Rate of 

Return 

The annual rate of return on all Plan assets is assumed to be 8.00%, net of 

investment and administrative expenses. 

Interest Credited to 

Employee Accounts 

The employee accounts are credited with 0.00% interest annually. 

Cost of Living The cost of living as measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI) will increase at 

the rate of 3.50% per year. 

Increases in Pay Current Rate: 3.75% Base salary increases. 

Assumed pay increases for active Members consist of increases due to base 

salary adjustments (as noted above), plus service-based increases due to 

longevity and promotion, as shown below. 

 

Service General Safety 

0 4.00% 8.00% 

1 4.00% 7.00% 

2 4.00% 6.00% 

3 4.00% 5.00% 

4 4.00% 4.00% 

5-9 2.00% 2.00% 

10-19 1.00% 1.00% 

20-29 0.50% 1.00% 

30+ 0.50% 0.50% 
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Mortality 

Improvement 

No mortality improvement is explicitly assumed; however we build a margin in 

our mortality assumption between the actual and expected number of deaths in 

order to assume some future mortality improvements. The experience study 

report for the period covering July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009 contains a full 

description of these margins. 

Active Member 

Mortality 

Rates of mortality for active Members are specified by the Retired Pensioners 

(RP) 2000 tables published by the Society of Actuaries (projected from 2000 to 

2020 using Scale AA). Duty related mortality rates are only applicable for Safety 

Active Members.  Sample rates are as follows: 

Representative Rates 

 Duty Death Ordinary Death – General and Safety 

Age Safety All Female Male 

20 0.0150% 0.0138% 0.0235% 

25 0.0189% 0.0156% 0.0308% 

30 0.0254% 0.0216% 0.0402% 

35 0.0357% 0.0381% 0.0699% 

40 0.0564% 0.0522% 0.0919% 

45 0.0885% 0.0814% 0.1161% 

50 0.0703% 0.1189% 0.1487% 

55 0.1055% 0.2314% 0.2469% 

60 0.0000% 0.4573% 0.4887% 

65 0.0000% 0.8780% 0.9607% 

70 0.0000% 1.5145% 1.6413% 
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Retired Member 

Mortality 

Rates of mortality for retired Members and their beneficiaries are specified by 

the Retired Pensioners (RP) 2000 tables published by the Society of Actuaries 

(projected from 2000 to 2020 using Scale AA). Sample rates are shown below. 

 

Age Female Male 

45 0.081% 0.116% 

50 0.119% 0.149% 

55 0.231% 0.247% 

60 0.457% 0.489% 

65 0.868% 0.961% 

70 1.514% 1.641% 

75 2.393% 2.854% 

80 3.987% 5.265% 

85 6.866% 9.624% 

90 12.400% 16.928% 
 

Disabled Member 

Mortality 

Rates of mortality for disabled Members are specified by the Retired Pensioners 

(RP) 2000 tables published by the Society of Actuaries (projected from 2000 to 

2020 using Scale AA) set forward 7 years. Sample rates are as follows: 

Representative Rates 

Age Female Male 

45 0.152% 0.178% 

50 0.315% 0.333% 

55 0.602% 0.647% 

60 1.100% 1.237% 

65 1.832% 2.016% 

70 2.963% 3.611% 

75 4.892% 6.854% 

80 8.892% 12.062% 

85 14.843% 20.397% 

90 21.098% 28.808% 
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Service Retirement Retirement is assumed to occur among eligible members in accordance with the 

table below. 

Age Safety General 

40-44 5.00% 0.00% 

45-49 5.00% 0.00% 

50 15.00% 5.00% 

51 15.00% 4.00% 

52 15.00% 4.00% 

53 15.00% 5.00% 

54 15.00% 6.00% 

55 30.00% 10.00% 

56 30.00% 10.00% 

57 30.00% 10.00% 

58 30.00% 12.00% 

59 30.00% 15.00% 

60 100.00% 18.00% 

61 100.00% 18.00% 

62 100.00% 30.00% 

63 100.00% 25.00% 

64 100.00% 25.00% 

65 100.00% 40.00% 

66 100.00% 30.00% 

67 100.00% 30.00% 

68 100.00% 30.00% 

69 100.00% 30.00% 

70 100.00% 100.00% 
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Service-Connected 

Disability 

Separate rates of duty disability are assumed among Safety and General 

Members; rates for both sexes for Safety Members are combined.  Below are 

sample rates: 

Representative Rates 

 Safety General 

Age All Female Male 

20 0.0759% 0.0007% 0.0065% 

25 0.1932% 0.0013% 0.0153% 

30 0.3457% 0.0025% 0.0316% 

35 0.5309% 0.0071% 0.0426% 

40 0.7426% 0.0168% 0.0602% 

45 1.1297% 0.0303% 0.0920% 

50 1.5092% 0.0486% 0.1345% 

55 1.7230% 0.0746% 0.1840% 

60 0.0000% 0.1048% 0.2456% 

65 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 
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Non Service-

Connected Disability 

Separate rates of ordinary disability are assumed among Safety and General 

Members; rates for both sexes for Safety Members are combined.  The rates 

shown are applied after five Years of Service.  Below are sample rates: 

 Safety General 

Age All Female Male 

20 0.0173% 0.0025% 0.0130% 

25 0.0409% 0.0050% 0.0307% 

30 0.0421% 0.0100% 0.0316% 

35 0.0568% 0.0281% 0.0426% 

40 0.0802% 0.0446% 0.0602% 

45 0.1227% 0.0808% 0.0920% 

50 0.1793% 0.1295% 0.1345% 

55 0.2453% 0.1990% 0.1840% 

60 0.0000% 0.2794% 0.2456% 

65 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000% 
 

Withdrawal Rates of withdrawal apply to active Members who terminate their 

employment and withdraw their member contributions, forfeiting entitlement 

to future Plan benefits.  Separate rates of withdrawal are assumed among 

Safety and General Members, and are based on service.  The rates do not 

overlap with the service retirement rates. 

 
Service Safety General 

0 8.000% 13.500% 

1 6.000% 9.000% 

2 5.000% 6.375% 

3 4.000% 4.875% 

4 3.000% 4.125% 

5 1.238% 2.025% 

10 0.945% 1.470% 

15 0.680% 0.850% 

20 0.000% 0.336% 

25 0.000% 0.072% 

30 0.000% 0.000% 
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Vested Termination 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rates of vested termination apply to active Members who terminate their 

employment after five years of service and leave their member contributions 

on deposit with the Plan.  Alternatively, those who terminate their 

employment with less than five years of service can leave their member 

contributions with the Plan and transfer to a reciprocal employer, therefore 

retaining entitlement to future Plan benefits. 

Vested terminated Tier 3 General Members are assumed to begin receiving 

benefits at age 65 while all other General Members are assumed to begin at 

age 58; terminated Safety Members are assumed to begin receiving benefits 

at age 53. 25% of vested terminated General Members are assumed to be 

reciprocal; 50% of vested terminated Safety Members are assumed to be 

reciprocal. 

Separate rates of termination are assumed among Safety and General 

Members.  The rates shown do not overlap with the service retirement rates. 

Service Safety General 

0 5.000% 5.000% 

1 4.500% 5.000% 

2 4.000% 3.000% 

3 3.500% 3.000% 

4 3.000% 3.000% 

5 2.500% 3.000% 

10 2.500% 2.000% 

15 1.250% 2.000% 

20 0.000% 1.200% 

25 0.000% 1.200% 

30+ 0.000% 0.000% 
 

Family Composition 50% of female members and 90% of male members are assumed to be 

married at retirement.  Male spouses are assumed to be three years older 

than their wives. 

Accumulated Vacation 

Time Load 

Active members’ service retirement and disability benefits are loaded by 1.0% 

for Safety Members and 3.5% for General Members for conversion of vacation 

time. 
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Participant Data 

Data on active and inactive Members and their beneficiaries as of the valuation date was supplied by the 

Plan Administrator on electronic media.  As is usual in studies of this type, Member data was neither 

verified nor audited. 
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1.4:  Glossary of Actuarial Terms 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 

A plan’s actuarial accrued liability is the level of assets estimated by the system actuary to be needed as 

of the valuation date to 

 Finance all previously earned benefits for actively employed members of the plan (and their 

beneficiaries, if applicable) for when they eventually retire, die or terminate with deferred vested 

benefits,  and  

 Finance all currently payable benefits of current pensioners and their beneficiaries (if applicable). 

It is important to note that the Actuarial Accrued Liability is not a debt; instead, it is an asset target set 

by the actuarial cost method to produce an orderly accumulation of assets to pay for the plan’s 

obligations. 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The actuarial assumptions are the actuary’s anticipated rates of future termination, death, disability and 

retirement for each member of the plan as well as the actuary’s anticipated rate of investment return on 

underlying assets.  To the extent that these assumptions are not in exact accord with actual events 

(which they never are), actuarial gains and losses will materialize. 

Actuarial Funding Policy 

The plan’s actuarial funding policy is the scheduled program of accumulating assets to fund the plan’s 

obligations, typically, but not necessarily, as a level percentage of payroll.  The funding policy includes: 

 The Normal Cost, and 

 Amortization of the Unfunded or Overfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (whichever is applicable). 

Actuarial Value of Assets 

The actuarial value of assets, used for funding purposes, is computed using an asset smoothing 

technique in which investment gains and losses are not fully recognized in the year they occur, but are 

spread out.  Use of an actuarial value of assets (rather than market value) helps avoid large fluctuations 

in recognized value of the underlying assets and, in turn, avoids large fluctuations in required 

contribution rates. 

Actuarial Present Value of Benefits 

The actuarial present value of benefits is the Actuarial Accrued Liability plus actuarial present value of 

future Normal Costs.  The actuarial present value of benefits is also the actuarial present value of all 

future benefits expected to be paid to the Plan’s current members, whether accrued on the valuation 

data or after. 
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Investment Gains and Losses 

When the investment return on assets exceeds the assumed rate of return (the actuarial assumption as 

to investment return), this difference is identified as an investment gain.  Correspondingly, when the 

returns are less than expected, this difference is identified as an investment loss.  These investment 

gains and losses are either recognized immediately to produce the market value of assets or are spread 

out to produce the Actuarial Value of Assets. 

Normal Cost 

The Normal Cost is calculated as the amount necessary to fund each Member’s benefits from that 

Member’s Plan entry date to the end of his or her projected working life. 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities 

When the actuarial value of assets is below the Actuarial Accrued Liability, there is an Unfunded 

Actuarial Accrued Liability which must be paid off or amortized on a schedule.  When the actuarial value 

of assets is in excess of the Actuarial Accrued Liability, this can lead to a reduction in future 

contributions on an amortization schedule. 
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2.1:  Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2011 

 
    June 30, 2010 June 30, 2011 

Cash and Equivalents 47,033,733 49,487,217 
    

Receivables   
 Interest and Dividends 6,632,608 7,068,358 
 Contributions 1,346,604 1,599,785 
 Income and Miscellaneous 35,103,659 11,139,390 
    

 Total Receivables 43,082,871 19,807,533 
   

Fixed Assets   
 Capitalized Software 850,778 725,153 
 Real Estate Occupied 1,802,782 1,783,805 
 Real Estate Leased 1,202,093 1,189,439 

 Other 68,692 62,179 
    

 Total Receivables 3,924,345 3,760,576 
   
Investments   
 Fixed Income 430,777,936 502,229,675 
 Equities 725,757,057 865,824,739 
 Collateral on Loaned Securities 72,148,237 138,824,720 
 Other 0 0 
    
 Total Investments 1,228,683,230 1,506,879,134 

   
Liabilities   
 Accounts Payable  (2,942,686)  (7,736,755) 
 Security Transactions Payable (50,999,227) (8,593,470) 
 Collateral Held for Loaned Securities (78,152,869) (144,453,289) 
 Other (410,000) (405,000) 
    

 Total Liabilities (132,504,782) (161,188,514) 
    

Market Value $1,190,219,397 $1,418,745,946 
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2.2:  Computation of Actuarial Value of Assets as of June 30, 2011 
  (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (d) – (c) (f) (g) = (e) x (f)  

    Expected Actual Additional 
Percentage 

Not  Unrecognized  
  Contributions Benefits Return1 Return Earnings Recognized Dollars   

 2008 43,244,855 70,227,537 (123,453,409) (123,453,409) 0 20% 0  
 2009 44,333,858 74,399,189 (223,111,526) (223,111,526) 0 40% 0  
 2010 42,506,605 73,196,706 162,746,408 162,746,408 0 60% 0  
 2011 45,453,781 76,732,557 259,805,325 259,805,325 0 80% 0  

(1) Total Unrecognized Dollars   0 
(2) Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2011   1,418,745,946 
(3) Actuarial Value of Assets as of June 30, 2011 [(2) - (1)]   1,418,745,946 
(4) Corridor Limits        

 a. 80% of Net Market Value       1,134,996,757 
 b. 120% of Net Market Value       1,702,495,135 

(5) Actuarial Value of Assets after Corridor        1,418,745,946 
(6) Ratio of Actuarial Value to Market Value [(5) ÷ (2)]     100.0% 
(7) Special (Non Valuation) Reserves:        

 $5,000 Death Benefits     5,855,000  
 Health Insurance Reserve      11,966,689  
 Special COL Reserve     1,831,267  
 Legal Contingency Reserve     3,232,556  
 Tier 3 Disability Reserve      9,806  
 Contingency Reserve      23,804,388  
 Total Special Reserves (Market Value)      46,699,706 

(8) Adjusted Total Special Reserves (100.0% of Market, Except Contingency)    46,699,706 
(9) Pension Reserves at Actuarial Value (Valuation Assets) [(5) - (8)]    1,372,046,240 

                                                           

1 The Actuarial Value of Assets was reset to equal the Market Value as of June 30, 2011.  This was done by eliminating the prior gain/loss bases (i.e. by 

setting the expected returns equal to the actual returns).  In the absence of this change, the Actuarial Value of Assets would have been $1,419,410,035, 

or $664,089 greater than the current Market Value. 
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2.3:  Income Statement 

For the Years Ending June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2011 

 June 30, 2010 June 30, 2011 

Additions   

Contributions   

 Employer's Contribution  $21,814,194  $26,256,729 

 Members' Contributions  20,746,411 19,197,052 
   

Total Contributions  $42,560,605  $45,453,781 
   

Investment Income    
Net Appreciation/(Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments 132,734,348 229,909,853 

Interest and Dividends 33,239,016 36,699,779 

Commission Recapture 10,926 39,220 

Other Investment Income 680,579 16,849 

Total Investment Income $166,664,869 $266,665,701 

 Investment Expenses (4,750,133)   (5,268,156)   

 Net Investment Income $161,914,736 $261,397,545 

   

Securities Lending Activities    

 Securities Lending Income 368,167 463,269 

Depreciation in Securities Lending Collateral 2,856,751 122,907 

 Expenses from Securities Lending Activities (85,810) (141,229) 

Net Securities Lending Income $3,139,108 $444,947 

Total Net Investment Income $165,053,844 $261,842,492 
   

Total Additions $207,614,449 $307,296,273 

   

Deductions   

 Benefits 71,464,735 74,826,404 

Other Benefits (Ventura) 0 0 

 Refunds 1,731,971 1,906,153 
 Administrative Costs 2,307,436 2,037,167 

 Other Admin Costs (Ventura) 0 0 

Total Deductions $75,504,142 $78,769,724 
   

Net increase (Decrease) $132,110,307 $228,526,549 
   

Net Assets Beginning of Year  $1,058,109,090 $1,190,219,397 
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 June 30, 2010 June 30, 2011 

Net Assets End of Year $1,190,219,397 $1,418,745,946 

2.4:  Historical Returns 

 

Year Ended 
June 30 

Annualized  
Rate of Return  
(Market Value) 

Annualized  
Rate of Return  

(Actuarial Value) 

Annualized  
Rate of Return  

(Valuation Assets) 

 
Increase in 

CPI* 

1996       2.8% 

1997 20.4%     2.3% 

1998 13.4%     1.7% 

1999 10.6%     2.0% 

2000 6.3%     3.7% 

2001 7.0%     3.2% 

2002 -4.5%     1.1% 

2003 5.2%   4.9% 2.1% 

2004 6.1%   6.3% 3.3% 

2005 8.2%   5.5% 2.5% 

2006 9.9%   10.8% 4.3% 

2007 16.0% 10.8% 0.6% 2.7% 

2008 -8.5% 8.0% 16.7% 5.0% 

2009 -17.2% -9.6% -9.4% -1.4% 

2010 15.6% 13.0% 14.7% 1.1% 

2011 22.1% 3.5% 4.2% 3.6% 

Compounded 
15 Year 
Average 

6.8% N / A N / A 2.5% 

Compounded 
10 Year 
Average 

4.6% N / A N / A 2.4% 

Compounded 
5 Year 

Average 

4.4% 4.8% 4.9% 2.2% 

 

* Based on All Urban Consumers - U.S. City Average, June indices.
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3.1:  Computation of Annual Contribution Rate as of June 30, 2010        
 

 Final Valuation 

Active Fully Projected Liability 1,158,196,720  

Active Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability     866,922,869  

Inactive Fully Projected Liability     870,900,944  

  

Total Fully Projected Liability  2,029,097,664  

Total Actuarial Accrued Liability  1,737,823,813  

  

Valuation Assets  1,325,801,248  

Total Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)     412,022,565  

Ceres / Other District UAAL       21,802,143  

County UAAL     390,220,422  

  

Projected Pay (Ceres / Other Districts)       13,946,567  

Projected Pay (County)     217,591,631  

Projected Pay (Total Current Members)     231,538,198  

  

Total Normal Cost (% of Payroll) 14.60% 

Employer Normal Cost 6.60% 

  

Ceres / Other District UAAL Amortization 9.91% 

County UAAL  Amortization 11.37% 

  

Ceres / Other District Employer Contribution          2,478,506   

County Employer Contribution       40,580,840  

Total Employer Contribution        43,059,346  

  

Total Employer Cost (% Pay) 18.60% 
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3.2:  Computation of Annual Contribution Rate as of June 30, 2011  
 

 Final Valuation 

Active Fully Projected Liability 1,044,489,233  

Active Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability     796,900,503  

Inactive Fully Projected Liability     960,817,008  

  

Total Fully Projected Liability  2,005,306,241  

Total Actuarial Accrued Liability  1,757,717,511  

  

Valuation Assets  1,372,046,240  

Total Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)     385,671,271  

Ceres / Other District UAAL       23,286.239  

County UAAL     362,385,032  

  

Projected Pay (Ceres / Other Districts)       13,443,396  

Projected Pay (County)     208,097,612  

Projected Pay (Total Current Members)     221,541,008  

  

Total Normal Cost (% of Payroll) 14.22% 

Employer Normal Cost 5.82% 

  

Ceres / Other District UAAL Amortization 11.95% 

County UAAL  Amortization 12.02% 

  

Ceres / Other District Employer Contribution          2,585,737   

County Employer Contribution       36,925,174  

Total Employer Contribution        39,510,911  

  

Total Employer Cost (% Pay) 17.83% 
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3.3:  Computation of Funding Ratios as of June 30, 2011 
 

 Actuarial Accrued Liabilities For   

Portion of Accrued Liabilities 

Covered by Valuation Assets 

Valuation 
Date 

(1) 

Active Member 
Contributions 

(2) 

Retirees and 

Beneficiaries 

(3) 

Active and 

Terminated 

Members 

Actuarial 

Accrued 

Liabilities 

Valuation 

Assets (1) (2) (3) 

6/30/2003 $176,622,000 $455,784,000 $325,689,000 $958,095,000 $928,022,000 100% 100% 91% 

6/30/2004 $166,806,000 $518,922,000 $349,617,000 $1,035,345,000 $993,180,000 100% 100% 88% 

6/30/2005 $205,556,000 $551,810,000 $358,994,000 $1,116,310,000 $1,049,691,000 100% 100% 81% 

6/30/2006 $219,907,000 $619,109,000 $355,888,000 $1,194,904,000 $1,154,048,000 100% 100% 89% 

6/30/20062 $219,907,000 $614,576,000 $494,892,000 $1,329,375,000 $1,154,048,000 100% 100% 65% 

6/30/2008 $272,657,000 $739,838,000 $536,329,000 $1,548,824,000 $1,267,167,000 100% 100% 47% 

6/30/20083 $272,657,000 $739,838,000 $536,329,000 $1,548,824,000 $1,317,167,000 100% 100% 57% 

6/30/2009 $298,342,000 $781,082,000 $574,292,000 $1,653,716,000 $1,171,767,000 100% 100% 16% 

6/30/2010 $323,940,000 $829,323,000 $584,561,000 $1,737,824,000 $1,325,801,000 100% 100% 30% 

6/30/2011 $337,201,000 $897,384,000 $523,133,000 $1,757,718,000 $1,372,046,000 100% 100% 26% 

                                                           

2 Results recalculated, reflecting Level 1 assumption changes (new retirement, termination and withdrawal decrements) & new EFI EAN methodology. 

3 Reflects transfer as of June 30, 2008 of $50 million from Non-Valuation to Valuation Reserves. 
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3.4:  Actuarial Analysis of Financial Experience 
 

 Actuarial (Gains)/Losses (Change in UAAL beyond expected)   

Valuation 
Date Asset Sources Liability Sources Total 

Changes in 

Plan Provisions 

Changes in 

Assumptions / 

Methods 

6/30/2003 $33,037,561 $9,931,697 $42,969,258  $0 ($2,088,246) 

6/30/2004 $8,536,049 $12,492,070 $21,028,119 $0 $0 

6/30/2005 $26,573,640 $11,238,430 $37,812,070 $0 $0 

6/30/2006 ($27,756,878) $21,366,204 $21,366,204 $0 ($14,845,293) 

6/30/20074 $86,178,774 $0 $86,178,774 $0 $134,470,779 

6/30/2008 ($50,709,169) $67,324,195 $67,324,195 $0 $0 

6/30/2009 $228,905,354 $12,996,828 $241,902,182 $0 $0 

6/30/2010 ($76,507,113) $37,492,978 $37,492,978 $0 ($51,743,766) 

6/30/2011 $49,205,018 ($2,387,353) $46,817,665 $0 ($72,085,966) 

                                                           

4 Actuarial valuation was not performed for fiscal year ending June 30, 2007 



Stanislaus County Employees’ Retirement Association 
Actuarial Review and Analysis as of June 30, 2011 

62 

 

  

3.5:  Detailed Calculation of Costs as of June 30, 2011 - By Class and Tier 
 General Tiers  Safety Tiers   

Tier: 1 2 3 4 5 4 5 6 General Safety Total 

Total PVB 195,815,119 52,256,185 3,619,202 288,357,098 950,093,439 156,209,929 336,428,868 22,526,401 1,490,141,043 515,165,198 2,005,306,241 

Total AAL 195,815,026 51,697,282 3,466,271 286,832,351 772,306,898 156,178,106 269,043,456 22,378,121 1,310,117,828 447,599,683 1,757,717,511 

Assets         1,028,562,695 343,483,545 1,372,046,240 

Total UAL         281,555,133 104,116,138 385,671,271 

Ceres/Other UAL         9,891,020 13,395,220 23,286,239 

County UAL         271,664,113 90,720,919 362,385,032 

            

PV Payroll 25,346 3,886,375 7,067,918 24,522,944 1,363,942,390 604,677 323,983,748 435,496 1,399,444,973 325,023,921 1,724,468,894 

PVFNC 93 558,903 152,931 1,524,747 177,786,541 31,823 67,385,412 148,280 180,023,215 67,565,515 247,588,730 

Total NC 0.37% 14.38% 2.16% 6.22% 13.03% 5.26% 20.80% 34.05% 12.75% 20.72% 14.22% 

            

Ceres Pay 26,340 194,016 - 211,570 6,395,287 122,609 6,493,574 - 6,827,213 6,616,183 13,443,396 

Ceres PVPay 25,346 1,652,192 - 918,053 52,996,207 296,199 56,865,104 - 55,591,798 57,161,303 112,753,101 

Ceres UAL Payment         682,567 924,387 1,606,954 

Ceres UAL %         10.00% 13.97% 11.95% 

Ceres Total Rate 10.36% 24.38% 0.00% 16.22% 23.03% 19.23% 34.77% 0.00% 22.81% 27.19% 18.46% 

Ceres PVEECont - 114,814 - - 4,128,165 - 6,492,412 - 4,242,979 6,492,412 10,735,391 

Ceres EECont 0.00% 6.95% 0.00% 0.00% 7.79% 0.00% 11.42% 0.00% 7.49% 11.21% 9.32% 

Ceres ER Cont 10.36% 17.43% 0.00% 16.22% 15.24% 19.23% 23.35% 0.00% 15.32% 19.56% 19.13% 

Ceres ER Cont 2,730 33,816 - 34,307 974,830 23,583 1,516,470 - 1,045,683 1,540,054 2,585,737 

            

County Pay - 296,771 1,003,821 5,879,389 166,585,080 127,220 34,153,261 52,070 173,765,061 34,332,551 208,097,612 

County PVPay - 2,234,183 7,067,918 23,604,891 1,310,946,183 308,478 267,118,643 435,496 1,343,853,175 267,862,618 1,611,715,793 

County UAL 

Payment 
        

18,747,196 6,260,536 25,007,732 

County UAL %         10.79% 18.23% 12.02% 

County Total Rate 0.00% 25.17% 12.95% 17.01% 23.82% 23.50% 39.03% 52.28% 23.53% 82.73% 22.66% 

County PVEECont - 183,813 - 307,435 104,786,969 12,371 30,702,854 60,264 105,278,217 30,775,489 136,053,706 

County EECont 0.00% 8.23% 0.00% 1.30% 7.99% 4.01% 11.49% 13.84% 7.72% 11.47% 8.34% 

County ER Cont 0.00% 16.94% 12.95% 15.70% 15.83% 19.49% 27.54% 38.45% 15.81% 43.66% 17.73% 

County ER Cont - 50,281 130,020 923,301 26,370,986 24,792 9,405,776 20,019 27,474,588 9,450,587 36,925,175 

            

Total ER 

Contribution 2,730 84,097 130,020 957,608 27,345,816 48,375 10,922,247 20,019 28,520,271 10,990,640 39,510,911 

Total ER Rate 10.36% 17.14% 12.95% 15.72% 15.81% 19.36% 26.87% 38.45% 15.79% 26.84% 17.83% 
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3.6:  Actuarial Balance Sheet 
 

   

 Assets  

1. Actuarial value of assets         $1,418,746,000 

2. Present value of future contributions by members      146,789,000 

3. Present value of future employer contributions for normal cost    100,800,000 

4. Present value of other future employer contributions (UAAL)     385,671,000 

5. Total actuarial assets          $2,052,006,000 

   

 Liabilities  

6. Present value of retirement allowances payable to retired/disabled 

members and their survivors 

$897,384,000 

7. Present value of service retirement allowances payable to presently 

active members and their survivors 

937,325,000  

8. Present value of allowances payable to current and future vested 

terminated and their survivors 

83,606,000 

9. Present value of disability retirement allowances payable to presently 

active members and their survivors 

59,569,000 

10. Present value of death benefits payable on behalf of presently active 

members 

17,977,000 

11. Present value of members' contributions to be returned upon 

withdrawal   

9,445,000 

12. Special Reserves (Actuarial Value)          46,700,000 

13. Total actuarial liabilities          $2,052,006,000 
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4.1:  Schedules of Funding Status and Employer Contributions 

Required Under GASB Statement No. 25 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements No. 25 and 27 relate to the 

disclosure of pension liabilities on a public employer’s financial statements.  For accounting periods 

beginning after June 15, 1996, information required under these statements must be prepared for a 

public employer who seeks compliance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) on behalf 

of its public employee retirement system. 

GASB Statement No. 25 requires preparation of schedules of funding status and employer contributions, 

as well as the disclosure of plan provisions, actuarial assumptions, and other information.  The required 

schedules are shown below.  In each case, we have relied upon information from our files and contained 

in the reports of other actuaries employed by the employer in completing the schedules.  While we have 

no reason to believe the information in our files or in other actuaries’ reports is inaccurate, we strongly 

recommend that employer personnel verify the schedules below before they are included in Plan or 

employer financial statements. 

   

 
Actuarial 

Valuation Date 

 
Valuation 

Assets5 

 
Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 

Unfunded 
Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 

 
 

Funded 
Ratio 

 
 

Covered 
Payroll 

Unfunded 
Liability as a 
Percent of 

Payroll 

6/30/2000 679,421 666,114 (13,307) 102.0% 157,010 (8.5%) 

6/30/2001 784,114 781,495 (2,619) 100.3% 174,595 (1.5%) 

6/30/2002 878,821 870,768 (8,053) 100.9% 196,471 (4.1%) 

6/30/2003 937,797 958,095 20,298 97.9% 197,664 10.3% 

6/30/2004 993,180 1,035,345 42,165 95.9% 199,963 21.1% 

6/30/2005 1,049,691 1,116,310 66,619 94.0% 211,681 31.5% 

6/30/2006 1,154,048 1,194,904 40,856 96.6% 219,768 18.6% 

6/30/2006 (Rev) 1,154,048 1,329,3756 175,327 86.8% 212,011 82.7% 

6/30/2008 1,317,1677 1,548,824 231,657 85.0% 242,009 95.7% 

6/30/2009 1,171,767 1,653,716 481,949 70.9% 248,316 194.1% 

6/30/2010 1,325,801 1,737,824 412,023 76.3% 231,538 178.0% 

6/30/2011 1,372,046 1,757,717 385,671 78.1% 221,541 174.1% 

                                                           

5 Excludes value of non-valuation reserves. 

6 The Accrued Liability as of June 30, 2006 was recomputed to reflect the change in Actuary and in the retirement, 
termination and refund assumptions. 

7 Includes $50 million transferred from Non-Valuation to Valuation Reserves as of 6/30/2008. 
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Schedule of Employer Contributions (Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

 

Year Ending 

Annual Required 

Contribution 

 

Actual Contribution 

 

Percentage Contributed 

6/30/2000 5,899 5,899 100% 

6/30/2001 7,509 7,509 100% 

6/30/2002 11,341 11,341 100% 

6/30/2003 16,208 16,208 100% 

6/30/2004 17,114 17,114 100% 

6/30/2005 19,793 19,793 100% 

 6/30/2006 22,549 22,549 100% 

6/30/2007 32,563 32,563 100% 

6/30/2008 22,555 22,555 100% 

6/30/2009 23,411 23,411 100% 

6/30/2010 31,814 31,8148 100% 

6/30/2011 47,657 47,6579 100% 

 

  

                                                           

8 The Actual Contribution was comprised of a $21,814,194 payment by the employers, plus an additional 

$10,000,000 in assets transferred from the non-valuation to valuation reserves. 

9 The Actual Contribution was comprised of a $26,256,729 payment by the employers, plus an additional 

$21,400,000 in assets transferred from the non-valuation to valuation reserves. 
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The table below summarizes certain information about this actuarial report. 

Valuation date June 30, 2011 

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal to Decrement 

Aggregate Normal Cost 

Amortization method Level % of Pay, Closed 

Remaining amortization period 25 Years 
 

Asset valuation method Actuarial value:  Excess earnings smoothed over five 
years, 80%/120% corridor around market 

Actuarial assumptions:  

Investment rate of return* 8.00% 

Projected salary increases* 3.75%, plus service-based rates 

*Includes inflation at 3.50% 

Cost of living adjustments 100% of CPI up to 3% annually with banking 

Mortality improvement No mortality improvement is explicitly assumed; 

however we build a margin in our mortality 

assumption between the actual and expected number 

of deaths in order to assume some future mortality 

improvements. The experience study report for the 

period covering July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009 contains 

a full description of these margins. 
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Employer Contribution Rates 
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Employer Contribution Rates for County / Former County Members 

Separate rates for General and Safety members by Tier are shown below.   

 

General Safety 

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    Tier 4 Tier 5 Tier 2 Tier 4 Tier 5 

Employer Normal Cost N / A 6.15% 2.16% 4.91% 5.04% 20.22% 1.26% 9.31% 

UAAL Amortization Cost N / A 10.79% 10.79% 10.79% 10.79% 18.23% 18.23% 18.23% 

Total Cost N / A 16.94% 12.95% 15.70% 15.83% 38.45% 19.49% 27.54% 

Employer Contribution Rates for Ceres / Other District Members  

 

General Safety 

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 Tier 2 Tier 4 Tier 5 

Employer Normal Cost 0.36% 7.43% N/A 6.22% 5.24% N / A 5.26% 9.38% 

UAAL Amortization Cost 10.00% 10.00% N/A 10.00% 10.00% N / A 13.97% 13.97% 

Total Cost 10.36% 17.43% N/A 16.22% 15.24% N / A 19.23% 23.35% 
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Employee Contribution Rates  

Employee contribution rates vary by member Group and Tier.  The rates were changed following an 

experience study.  The current employee contribution rates are shown in the following tables.   

The rates were determined by EFI based on an interest rate of 8.00% per annum, an average salary 

increase of 3.75% per year, and the Retired Pensioners (RP) 2000 tables published by the Society of 

Actuaries (projected from 2000 to 2020 using Scale AA)with no age adjustment.  The rates are 

blended a male/female weighting of 25% male / 75% female for General members, and 80% male / 

20% female for Safety members. 
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General Tier 1 

Employee Contribution Rates 

Entry Age 

Basic 

First $350 

Basic 

Over $350 

COL 

First $350 

COL 

Over $350 

16 2.04% 3.06% 1.02% 1.53% 

17 2.04% 3.06% 1.02% 1.53% 

18 2.04% 3.06% 1.02% 1.53% 

19 2.04% 3.06% 1.02% 1.53% 

20 2.04% 3.06% 1.02% 1.53% 

21 2.06% 3.09% 1.03% 1.55% 

22 2.08% 3.12% 1.05% 1.57% 

23 2.10% 3.15% 1.06% 1.60% 

24 2.12% 3.17% 1.08% 1.62% 

25 2.13% 3.20% 1.10% 1.64% 

26 2.14% 3.22% 1.11% 1.67% 

27 2.16% 3.23% 1.13% 1.69% 

28 2.17% 3.25% 1.15% 1.72% 

29 2.17% 3.26% 1.16% 1.75% 

30 2.18% 3.27% 1.18% 1.77% 

31 2.23% 3.34% 1.20% 1.80% 

32 2.28% 3.41% 1.22% 1.84% 

33 2.33% 3.49% 1.25% 1.87% 

34 2.38% 3.57% 1.27% 1.91% 

35 2.43% 3.65% 1.30% 1.95% 

36 2.49% 3.74% 1.33% 1.99% 

37 2.55% 3.82% 1.36% 2.04% 

38 2.61% 3.91% 1.39% 2.08% 

39 2.67% 4.00% 1.42% 2.13% 

40 2.72% 4.07% 1.45% 2.18% 

41 2.67% 4.01% 1.47% 2.21% 

42 2.72% 4.09% 1.49% 2.24% 

43 2.78% 4.16% 1.51% 2.27% 

44 2.83% 4.24% 1.53% 2.29% 

45 2.88% 4.33% 1.55% 2.32% 

46 2.94% 4.41% 1.56% 2.34% 

47 3.00% 4.50% 1.57% 2.36% 

48 3.07% 4.60% 1.58% 2.38% 

49 3.13% 4.70% 1.59% 2.39% 

50 3.17% 4.76% 1.59% 2.39% 

51 3.22% 4.83% 1.58% 2.37% 

52 3.26% 4.90% 1.56% 2.34% 

53 3.32% 4.97% 1.51% 2.26% 

54 3.37% 5.06% 1.47% 2.20% 

55 3.37% 5.06% 1.43% 2.15% 

56 3.38% 5.06% 1.36% 2.05% 

57 3.38% 5.07% 1.32% 1.98% 

58 3.38% 5.07% 1.28% 1.92% 

59+ 3.38% 5.07% 1.25% 1.87% 
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General Tier 2  

Employee Contribution Rates 

Entry Age 

Basic 

First $350 

Basic 

Over $350 

COL 

First $350 

COL 

Over $350 

16 3.19% 4.79% 0.83% 1.25% 

17 3.19% 4.79% 0.83% 1.25% 

18 3.19% 4.79% 0.83% 1.25% 

19 3.19% 4.79% 0.83% 1.25% 

20 3.19% 4.79% 0.83% 1.25% 

21 3.23% 4.84% 0.84% 1.26% 

22 3.25% 4.88% 0.85% 1.28% 

23 3.28% 4.92% 0.86% 1.29% 

24 3.31% 4.96% 0.87% 1.31% 

25 3.33% 5.00% 0.88% 1.32% 

26 3.35% 5.03% 0.89% 1.34% 

27 3.37% 5.05% 0.91% 1.36% 

28 3.38% 5.08% 0.92% 1.38% 

29 3.40% 5.09% 0.93% 1.40% 

30 3.40% 5.11% 0.95% 1.42% 

31 3.48% 5.22% 0.96% 1.45% 

32 3.56% 5.34% 0.98% 1.47% 

33 3.64% 5.46% 1.00% 1.50% 

34 3.72% 5.58% 1.02% 1.53% 

35 3.81% 5.71% 1.04% 1.56% 

36 3.89% 5.84% 1.07% 1.60% 

37 3.98% 5.97% 1.09% 1.64% 

38 4.07% 6.10% 1.12% 1.67% 

39 4.15% 6.22% 1.14% 1.71% 

40 4.23% 6.34% 1.17% 1.75% 

41 4.26% 6.38% 1.19% 1.78% 

42 4.34% 6.50% 1.20% 1.81% 

43 4.42% 6.63% 1.22% 1.83% 

44 4.50% 6.76% 1.23% 1.85% 

45 4.59% 6.89% 1.25% 1.87% 

46 4.68% 7.02% 1.26% 1.89% 

47 4.78% 7.17% 1.27% 1.91% 

48 4.87% 7.30% 1.28% 1.93% 

49 4.94% 7.41% 1.29% 1.94% 

50 5.01% 7.51% 1.30% 1.95% 

51 5.07% 7.61% 1.30% 1.95% 

52 5.15% 7.72% 1.30% 1.95% 

53 5.20% 7.79% 1.29% 1.93% 

54 5.22% 7.83% 1.27% 1.90% 

55 5.22% 7.83% 1.24% 1.87% 

56 5.22% 7.84% 1.19% 1.78% 

57 5.23% 7.84% 1.15% 1.73% 

58 5.43% 8.14% 1.12% 1.68% 

59+ 5.63% 8.45% 1.09% 1.64% 
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General Tier 4 

Employee Contribution Rates 

Entry Age 

Basic 

First $350 

Basic 

Over $350 

COL 

First $350 

COL 

Over $350 

16 1.89% 2.84% 1.08% 1.62% 

17 1.89% 2.84% 1.08% 1.62% 

18 1.89% 2.84% 1.08% 1.62% 

19 1.89% 2.84% 1.08% 1.62% 

20 1.89% 2.84% 1.08% 1.62% 

21 1.90% 2.85% 1.10% 1.64% 

22 1.91% 2.87% 1.11% 1.67% 

23 1.92% 2.88% 1.13% 1.69% 

24 1.93% 2.89% 1.15% 1.72% 

25 1.93% 2.90% 1.16% 1.74% 

26 1.98% 2.96% 1.18% 1.77% 

27 2.02% 3.03% 1.20% 1.79% 

28 2.07% 3.10% 1.21% 1.82% 

29 2.11% 3.17% 1.23% 1.85% 

30 2.16% 3.24% 1.25% 1.88% 

31 2.21% 3.31% 1.27% 1.91% 

32 2.26% 3.39% 1.29% 1.94% 

33 2.31% 3.47% 1.32% 1.98% 

34 2.37% 3.55% 1.34% 2.01% 

35 2.41% 3.62% 1.37% 2.05% 

36 2.37% 3.56% 1.40% 2.10% 

37 2.42% 3.63% 1.43% 2.14% 

38 2.46% 3.69% 1.46% 2.19% 

39 2.51% 3.77% 1.49% 2.24% 

40 2.56% 3.84% 1.52% 2.28% 

41 2.61% 3.92% 1.54% 2.31% 

42 2.66% 4.00% 1.56% 2.34% 

43 2.72% 4.08% 1.58% 2.37% 

44 2.78% 4.17% 1.59% 2.39% 

45 2.82% 4.23% 1.61% 2.41% 

46 2.86% 4.28% 1.62% 2.42% 

47 2.90% 4.35% 1.62% 2.43% 

48 2.94% 4.41% 1.63% 2.44% 

49 2.99% 4.49% 1.62% 2.44% 

50 2.99% 4.49% 1.62% 2.42% 

51 3.00% 4.49% 1.60% 2.39% 

52 3.00% 4.50% 1.57% 2.36% 

53 3.00% 4.50% 1.52% 2.28% 

54+ 3.00% 4.50% 1.48% 2.21% 
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General Tier 5 

Employee Contribution Rates 

Entry Age 

Basic 

First $350 

Basic 

Over $350 

COL 

First $350 

COL 

Over $350 

16 3.78% 5.67% 1.08% 1.62% 

17 3.78% 5.67% 1.08% 1.62% 

18 3.78% 5.67% 1.08% 1.62% 

19 3.78% 5.67% 1.08% 1.62% 

20 3.78% 5.67% 1.08% 1.62% 

21 3.80% 5.71% 1.10% 1.64% 

22 3.83% 5.74% 1.11% 1.67% 

23 3.84% 5.76% 1.13% 1.69% 

24 3.85% 5.78% 1.15% 1.72% 

25 3.86% 5.80% 1.16% 1.74% 

26 3.95% 5.93% 1.18% 1.77% 

27 4.04% 6.06% 1.20% 1.79% 

28 4.13% 6.20% 1.21% 1.82% 

29 4.22% 6.34% 1.23% 1.85% 

30 4.32% 6.48% 1.25% 1.88% 

31 4.42% 6.63% 1.27% 1.91% 

32 4.52% 6.78% 1.29% 1.94% 

33 4.62% 6.94% 1.32% 1.98% 

34 4.73% 7.10% 1.34% 2.01% 

35 4.82% 7.23% 1.37% 2.05% 

36 4.74% 7.12% 1.40% 2.10% 

37 4.83% 7.25% 1.43% 2.14% 

38 4.93% 7.39% 1.46% 2.19% 

39 5.02% 7.53% 1.49% 2.24% 

40 5.12% 7.68% 1.52% 2.28% 

41 5.22% 7.83% 1.54% 2.31% 

42 5.33% 7.99% 1.56% 2.34% 

43 5.44% 8.16% 1.58% 2.37% 

44 5.56% 8.34% 1.59% 2.39% 

45 5.63% 8.45% 1.61% 2.41% 

46 5.71% 8.57% 1.62% 2.42% 

47 5.79% 8.69% 1.62% 2.43% 

48 5.88% 8.83% 1.63% 2.44% 

49 5.99% 8.98% 1.62% 2.44% 

50 5.99% 8.98% 1.62% 2.42% 

51 5.99% 8.99% 1.60% 2.39% 

52 5.99% 8.99% 1.57% 2.36% 

53 6.00% 8.99% 1.52% 2.28% 

54+ 6.00% 9.00% 1.48% 2.21% 
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Safety Tier 2 

Employee Contribution Rates  

Entry Age 

Basic 

First $350 

Basic 

Over $350 

COL 

First $350 

COL 

Over $350 

20 4.69% 7.03% 1.70% 2.55% 

21 4.77% 7.16% 1.73% 2.59% 

22 4.86% 7.29% 1.77% 2.66% 

23 4.95% 7.42% 1.81% 2.71% 

24 5.04% 7.56% 1.83% 2.75% 

25 5.13% 7.70% 1.86% 2.80% 

26 5.23% 7.84% 1.89% 2.84% 

27 5.33% 7.99% 1.92% 2.89% 

28 5.43% 8.14% 1.96% 2.93% 

29 5.53% 8.29% 1.99% 2.98% 

30 5.63% 8.45% 2.02% 3.03% 

31 5.72% 8.58% 2.06% 3.09% 

32 5.83% 8.75% 2.10% 3.15% 

33 5.95% 8.92% 2.14% 3.21% 

34 6.07% 9.10% 2.19% 3.28% 

35 6.19% 9.28% 2.23% 3.35% 

36 6.32% 9.48% 2.28% 3.42% 

37 6.45% 9.68% 2.33% 3.49% 

38 6.58% 9.86% 2.38% 3.56% 

39 6.69% 10.03% 2.43% 3.64% 

40 6.78% 10.18% 2.48% 3.72% 

41 6.89% 10.34% 2.51% 3.77% 

42 7.01% 10.51% 2.55% 3.82% 

43 7.10% 10.65% 2.57% 3.86% 

44 7.14% 10.71% 2.59% 3.88% 

45 7.13% 10.69% 2.59% 3.89% 

46 7.07% 10.60% 2.55% 3.83% 

47 6.96% 10.45% 2.52% 3.78% 

48 7.22% 10.83% 2.49% 3.74% 

49+ 7.49% 11.24% 2.47% 3.70% 
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Safety Tier 4 

Employee Contribution Rates 

Entry Age 

Basic 

First $350 

Basic 

Over $350 

COL 

First $350 

COL 

Over $350 

20 2.47% 3.70% 2.22% 3.32% 

21 2.51% 3.77% 2.25% 3.38% 

22 2.56% 3.84% 2.32% 3.48% 

23 2.61% 3.91% 2.35% 3.53% 

24 2.66% 3.99% 2.38% 3.58% 

25 2.71% 4.06% 2.41% 3.62% 

26 2.76% 4.13% 2.44% 3.66% 

27 2.81% 4.21% 2.47% 3.70% 

28 2.86% 4.29% 2.49% 3.73% 

29 2.91% 4.37% 2.51% 3.77% 

30 2.97% 4.45% 2.54% 3.81% 

31 3.00% 4.49% 2.57% 3.85% 

32 3.05% 4.58% 2.61% 3.92% 

33 3.11% 4.67% 2.66% 3.99% 

34 3.18% 4.76% 2.71% 4.07% 

35 3.24% 4.86% 2.77% 4.15% 

36 3.31% 4.96% 2.82% 4.23% 

37 3.38% 5.07% 2.88% 4.31% 

38 3.45% 5.18% 2.93% 4.40% 

39 3.53% 5.30% 3.00% 4.49% 

40 3.59% 5.38% 3.06% 4.59% 

41 3.64% 5.46% 3.05% 4.57% 

42 3.70% 5.56% 3.04% 4.56% 

43 3.77% 5.66% 3.03% 4.55% 

44 3.86% 5.78% 3.03% 4.55% 

45 3.88% 5.82% 3.03% 4.54% 

46 3.88% 5.83% 2.98% 4.47% 

47 3.86% 5.79% 2.93% 4.40% 

48 3.82% 5.72% 2.90% 4.35% 

49+ 3.75% 5.62% 2.87% 4.31% 
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Safety Tier 5 

Employee Contribution Rates 

Entry Age 

Basic 

First $350 

Basic 

Over $350 

COL 

First $350 

COL 

Over $350 

20 4.94% 7.41% 2.22% 3.32% 

21 5.03% 7.54% 2.25% 3.38% 

22 5.12% 7.68% 2.32% 3.48% 

23 5.22% 7.83% 2.35% 3.53% 

24 5.31% 7.97% 2.38% 3.58% 

25 5.41% 8.12% 2.41% 3.62% 

26 5.51% 8.27% 2.44% 3.66% 

27 5.62% 8.42% 2.47% 3.70% 

28 5.72% 8.58% 2.49% 3.73% 

29 5.83% 8.74% 2.51% 3.77% 

30 5.94% 8.91% 2.54% 3.81% 

31 5.99% 8.99% 2.57% 3.85% 

32 6.11% 9.16% 2.61% 3.92% 

33 6.23% 9.34% 2.66% 3.99% 

34 6.35% 9.53% 2.71% 4.07% 

35 6.48% 9.72% 2.77% 4.15% 

36 6.61% 9.92% 2.82% 4.23% 

37 6.76% 10.13% 2.88% 4.31% 

38 6.91% 10.36% 2.93% 4.40% 

39 7.07% 10.60% 3.00% 4.49% 

40 7.17% 10.76% 3.06% 4.59% 

41 7.28% 10.93% 3.05% 4.57% 

42 7.41% 11.11% 3.04% 4.56% 

43 7.55% 11.32% 3.03% 4.55% 

44 7.71% 11.57% 3.03% 4.55% 

45 7.77% 11.65% 3.03% 4.54% 

46 7.77% 11.65% 2.98% 4.47% 

47 7.72% 11.59% 2.93% 4.40% 

48 7.63% 11.45% 2.90% 4.35% 

49+ 7.49% 11.24% 2.87% 4.31% 
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Valuation Date June 30, 2010 

 

June 30, 2011 

Actuarial Accrued Liability $1,737.8 M Funded Ratio 

 

$1,757.7 M Funded Ratio 

Actuarial Value of Valuation Assets $1,325.8 M 76.3% 

 

$1,372.0 M 78.1% 

Market Value of Valuation Assets $1,121.8 M 64.6% 

 

$1,372.0 M 78.1% 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $412.0 M 

 

$385.7 M 

Inactive Actuarial Liability $870.9 M 

 

$960.8 M 

Portion Covered by Assets 100.0% 

 

100.0% 

      Employer Contribution: Rate Plan Year Cost 

 

Rate Plan Year Cost 

County Members 18.65% $  40.6 M 

 

17.73% $  36.9 M 

Ceres / Other District Members 17.77% $  2.5 M 

 

19.13% $  2.6 M 

Composite 18.60% $ 43.1 M 

 

17.83% $ 39.5 M 
 

Changes from Prior Year: 

 No changes were made in actuarial methods or assumptions; there were no changes in benefits. 

 Overall, the Plan cost dropped slightly from 18.60% to 17.83% of active member payroll. 

o The demographic experience of the Plan – retirements, disabilities, terminations, deaths, and new entrants – was positive:  Plan cost 

decreased by 1.54% from these causes. 

o Payroll grew at less than the expected rate of 3.75%.  Since the unfunded liability in dollars is amortized over payroll, Plan cost 

increased by 0.59% of the reduced active payroll. 

o Investment experience was slightly negative, with a 22.1% market return offset by the ongoing recognition of FY 2009 losses, 

yielding a 3.5% return on the actuarial value of assets and increasing plan cost by 1.40% of pay. 

o Keeping the amortization period at 25 years rather than reducing it yearly reduced cost by 0.29% of pay. 

o A 6% permanent pay reduction and a 3 year pay freeze yielded a decrease in the contribution rate of 0.95%. 

o The actuarial value of assets was reset to equal the market value of assets. This resulted in a 0.02% increase in plan cost. 
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Employer Contribution Rate as a Percentage of Member Payroll 

 

The employer contribution rate increased in fiscal 2009 due principally to poor 
investment returns. Changes in actuarial assumptions for the June 30, 2010 valuation 

and pay cuts/freezes have decreased the employer rate since. 

Plan Funded Ratios 

 

The above graph shows the funded ratio, both at market and actuarial value of assets.  
Funded ratios have trended down from 2006 to 2009, due to investment performance 

and changes in actuarial assumptions. 

Projection of Employer Cost as a Percentage of Member Payroll 

 

With no unrecognized asset losses due to the actuarial value of assets being reset, 
employer cost will decrease as the unfunded liability is amortized, provided all 

actuarial assumptions are met. 

Projection of Funded Ratio Based on Actuarial Accrued Liability 

 

The funded ratio will improve as the unfunded liability is paid off, provided all actuarial 
assumptions are met. 
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 Member Contributions 
(Expected): 

2011 
Avg Rate 

2011 Projected 
Plan Year Total 

2012 
Avg Rate 

2012 Projected 
Plan Year Total 

County Members 7.95% $ 20.5 M 8.34% $ 18.9 M 

Ceres Members 8.91%      1.4 M 9.32%      1.4 M 

  
$   21.9 M 

 
$   20.3 M 

  
 

  Investment Earnings: 2010 2011 

Market Value 15.6% 22.1% 

Actuarial Value 13.0% 3.5% 

Valuation Assets 14.7% 4.2% 

Expected 8.16% 8.00% 

Unrecognized Gain (Loss) ($ 211.9 M) $ 0.0 M ($0.7 M prior to reset) 

   Covered Payroll: 2010 2011 

County Members $217.6 M $208.1 M 

Ceres Members $  13.9 M $  13.4 M 

Total $231.5 M $221.5 M 

  
  

 
Benefit Payments: Actual 2011 

Number of Members 
(7/1/2010) Projected 2012 

Number of Members 
(7/1/2011) 

  
 

  Retirees and Beneficiaries $  71.5 M Active        4,149  $  82.6 M Active        3,869  

Terminated, Refunds $  1.7 M Inactive     3,702  $  1.6 M Inactive     3,883  

  Total $ 73.2 M Total          7,851  $ 84.2 M Total          7,752  
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Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal to Decrement, Aggregate Normal Cost 

Amortization Method Level % of pay; closed. 

Remaining Amortization Period 25 years 

Asset Valuation Method 5 Year smoothing; each year’s gain and loss recognized over a closed five-year period; Actuarial value not 
less than 80% and not greater than 120% of market value.  Actuarial Value reset to equal Market Value as 
of June 30, 2011 (values were within 0.05% prior to reset).  Valuation Assets exclude special Non-
Valuation Reserves and contingency reserve. 

Actuarial Economic Assumptions: 
    Long-Term Inflation Rate 3.50% 
    Real Rate of Return 4.50% 
    Nominal Rate of Return 8.00% 
    Projected Salary Increases 4.25% - 11.75% 
    Cost-of-Living Adjustments 3.50% 
     



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Retirement Board Meeting 
March 14, 2012 
 
 
TO:   Retirement Board 
 
FROM:  Rick Santos, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT:      Disposition of Duties of the Alternate Retiree Member 

 
 
I. RECOMMENDATION:  Discuss and direct Staff to either revoke, revise, or enforce the 

“Alternate Retiree Board Member Position Description.” 
 
II. ANALYSIS 

 
History   
 
In early February of this year, policy was discovered that specifically laid out the duties of 
the Alternate Retiree Member.  As the historical record suggests, this policy has never been 
revoked by the Board and is still in place today; however, it appears from about early 2005 
it has not been completely followed.  Below is a brief history of the advent of the policy and 
where we are today: 

 
 June 24, 2003 – Board adopts 1937 Act Code Section 31250.5 (attachment I).  

Essentially, this code section allows for the creation of the position of Alternate 
Retiree Member and defines its rights and duties.  Notable parts of this section 
include:  
 

o  Unless the Board adopts a resolution prohibiting participation,  Alternate may 
participate in deliberations of the Board or its Committees 

 
o  Alternate shall be entitled to the same compensation as the eighth member for 

attending a meeting whether or not the eighth member is in attendance.  (A prior 
version of the statute allowed compensation to the Alternate only if the elected 
retired member was not present at the meeting.)  

 
o  Alternate member may hold positions on Committees of the Board 

 
In this same meeting, Staff was given direction to develop a description and 
participation guideline regarding the position (Attachment II). 
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II.     ANALYSIS (Cont.) 
 

History (Cont.)  
 

 August 5, 2003 - StanCERA receives a memorandum (Attachment III) from Deputy 
County Counsel regarding an opinion on the duties of the Alternate Retiree position.  
(Please note that this legal opinion was based on the statute as it existed in 2003 prior 
to it being amended.)  On August 13, 2003, the Board adopted most of the 
recommendations from this memorandum (see below). 

 
 August 13, 2003 – StanCERA Board of Retirement approves the recommended 

“Alternate Retiree Board Member Position Description” (attachments IV and V).   
      In it, are some of the following notable details: 

 
                               o  Purpose of Position Description:  clarify the roles, duties, responsibilities and  
                                   limitations of the Alternate Retiree Board Member 

 
                               o  Reasons for the Creation of the Position Description:  ensure that the Board and  
                                   the Alternate Member meet their fiduciary obligations; provide rules for proper  
                                   decorum at meetings; avoid the perception of expanding the Board beyond its  
                                   legal size 
                        
                               o  When the Retiree Member is present, the Alternate shall not participate in Board  
                                   discussions or votes, ask questions of presenters except if the discussion is open  
                                   for public comment, or if recognized by the Board Chair 

 
                               o  Training/conferences for the Alternate is limited to attendance at SACRS and  
                                   CALAPRS functions and that which the Education Committee deems necessary 

 
                               o  The Alternate Retiree Member can only participate and vote in Committee  
                                   Meetings if the Retiree Member has been appointed and is absent 
 
                               o  The Alternate Member shall only be compensated if he/she attends the meeting  
                                   and the Retiree Member is absent from the entire meeting 

 
 December 2004 – Based on research by Staff and receipts, it appears that the policy 

was followed until December 2004 
 

 January 2005 – Based on investigations by Staff and receipts from this date 
forward, it appears that the Alternate was compensated $100/meeting, however, was 
not permitted to participate in Board discussions  
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II.        ANALYSIS (Cont.) 
 
Alternatives 
 
Revoke the Current Policy.  If so, the duties of the Alternate would be specifically laid out 
by Section 31520.5, and the Board would need to ratify retroactive payments from January 
2005.  Section 31520.5 is different from the current policy in the following ways: 

 
 Alternate would be allowed to hold positions on Committees 
 Alternate would be allowed to participate in the deliberations of the Board 
 Alternate would be entitled to the same compensation as the eighth member 

regardless if the eighth member is in attendance 
 Alternate would be allowed to attend conferences other than SACRS and CALAPRS 

 
Revise the Current Policy.  If so, the following issues need to be addressed: 
 
 Are there any limitations on participation at meetings? 
 Should the Alternate be compensated and, if so, under what circumstances? 
 Should the Alternate be allowed to attend the same conferences other members can? 
 Under what circumstances can the Alternate participate or be a part of Committees? 

  
 Maintain the Current Policy.  If so, the following question needs to be addressed: 
 

 Should the policy be enforced retroactively and require that the current Alternate 
reimburse StanCERA for compensation received to date? 

 
III. RISK:  None. 
 
IV. STRATEGIC PLAN:  None. 

 
V. BUDGET IMPACT:  Should the current policy be enforced prospectively, $2,200 would be 

saved per year in stipends paid to the Alternate Retiree position.  Should policy changes be 
made that conform to current process or if the current policy is abandoned entirely, there 
would be no incremental impact to the budget.   

 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Rick Santos, Executive Director 
 
 
 
Attachments 
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safety member shall not sit and act for the eighth member, except as described in subdivision 
(b). 

(b) If both the eighth member and the alternate retired member are not attending a 
meeting, the alternate safety member may sit and act for the eighth member as described in 
Section 31520.1. 

(Amended by Stats. 1992, Ch. 96, Sec. 1, Effective June 18, 1992) 
(Amended by Stats. 2007, Ch. 320 (A.B. 753), Sec. 1) 

§31520.4. Workers' compensation benefits; course and scope of employment; eligibility 
In any county with a board of retirement composed of nine members pursuant to 

Section 31520.1, if the second, third, seventh, or alternate member of the board is injured or 
killed while performing his or her duties as a member of the board, that member shall be 
deemed to have been acting in the course and scope of his or her duties as an employee of the 
county or district employing the member, for the limited purpose of determining eligibility for 
workers' compensation benefits or disability or death benefits from the retirement system. 

This section shall not be operative In any county until the board of supervisors, by 
resolution adopted by a majority vote, makes this section operative in that county. 

(Added by Stats. 1989, Ch. 91, Sec. 1) 

§31520.5. Counties with 9-member retirement boards; appointment of alternate retired 
member; term 
(a) Notwithstanding Section 31520.1, in any county subject to Articles 6.8 (commencing 

with Section 31639) and 7.5 (commencing with Section 31662), the board of retirement may, by 
majority vote, appoint, from a list of nominees submitted by a qualified retiree organization, an 
alternate retired member to the office of the eighth member, who shall serve until the expiration 
of the current term of the current eighth member. Thereafter, the altemate retired member shall 
be elected separately by the retired members of the association in the same manner and at the 
same time as the eighth member is elected. An organization shall be deemed to be a "qualified 
retiree organization" for purposes of this subdivision If a majority of the members of the 
organization are retired members of the system. 

(b) The term of office of the alternate retired member shall run concurrently with the 
term of office of the eighth member. The alternate retired member shall vote as a member of 
the board only in the event the eighth member is absent from a board meeting for any cause. 
If there is a vacancy with respect to the eighth member, the alternate retired member shall fill 
that vacancy until a successor qualifies. Except as provided in subdivision (c) and as otherwise 
provided in this subdivision, the alternate retired member shall be entitled to the same rights 
and privileges and shall have the same responsibilities and access to closed sessions as the 
eighth member. 

(c) The alternate retired member may hold positions on committees of the board 
independent of the eighth member and may participate in the deliberations of the board or its 
committees whether or not the eighth member is present, unless prohibited by resolution or 
regulation of the board. 

(d) The alternate retired member shall be entitled to the same compensation as the 
eighth member for attending a meeting, pursuant to Sections 31521 and 31521.1, whether or not 
the eighth member is in attendance at those meetings. 

(e) (1) If this section is made applicable in any county, by the appointment of an 
alternate eighth member, the alternate safety member shall not sit and act for the eighth 
member, except as described in paragraph (2). 

103 Article 3, §31520.3. - §31520.5. 
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Board of Retirement Minutes 
June 24, 2003 
Page 3 

7. Administrator 
-Continued-

b. Presentation by SIS on Manager Review Criteria and Approval to Amend 
Investment Policy to Include Criteria. 

Paul stated that the most difficult investment manager decision faced by 
pension fiduciaries is the decision of how long systems should stick with a 
well-regarded, but under-performing manager. The board thanked Paul for 
his report and insight and requested he provide a similar matrix each quarter. 

The board found that the current Investment Policy already includes certain 
criteria for evaluating Investment Managers. Robert noted that he and Paul 
were reviewing the current policy and would propose amendments in a few 
months. 

c. Adopt Government Code Section 31520.5 Alternate Retiree Member and 
request a list of candidates from RESCO for Alternate Retiree Member. After 
discussion and request from members with the understanding that staff would 
develop a description and participalion guideline regarding the .alternate 
retiree position. Motion was made by Wes Hall and seconded by Maria ' 
DeAnda to adopt Government Code Section 31520.5. 

I<ent Crawford opposed. 

Motion carried. 

d. Authorize the Administrator to negotiate a pre-payment of the County's 
annual normal contribution. After discussion, motion was made by AI Sarina 
and seconded by Kent Crawford to authorize the Administrator to negotiate 
the pre-payment with Stanislaus County. 

Motion carried. 

8. Correspondence 

None 

9. Members' Forum !Information And Future Agenda Requests Only) 

Vicki Halliday informed the board that over the last week she had been worl<ing 
on two large items, one the TACS contract and the other a personnel issue. She 
commended Robert Harmon and John Gobel on their work. 
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STANISLAUS COUNTY 

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL 
POST OFFICE Box 7 4 

MODESTO, CA 95354 
(209) 5 2 5 -637 6 

FAX: (209) 5 2 5-447 3 

MEMO RANDUM 

To : Board of Retirement 
Stanislaus County Employees' Retirement Association 

Victoria A. Halliday~ . FROM : 

Deputy County Counsel 

S UBJECT: Alternate Retired Board Member 

DATE: August 5, 2003 

You requested that I give you a legal opinion regarding the status and the level of 
participation which the alternate retired member has when attending meetings. 

First there are some clear rules and regulations regarding this position and they are: 
o The alternate retired member is first appointed by the Board of Retirement and 

.seNes a term which coincides with the expiration of the current term of the retired 
member (which is to expire 6/30/05) . 

o After that the alternate retired member is selected separately by the retired 
members of the association in the same manner and at the same time as the 
selection for the retired representative. This is different than the alternate safety 
member election whereby the person in the opposite profession (firefighter or 
peace officer) who receives the second highest number of votes is automatically 
the alternate safety member. In the next Seat 8 (retired member) election, there 
will need to be a separate vote for the retired member and then the alternate 
retired member. It is not automatically the person with the second highest 
number of votes. The code section Is clear in that the alternate retired member 
is selected separately. 

o The alternate retired member can only vote as a member of the board in the 
event the retired member is absent from a board meeting for any cause. Thus, 
once again, unlike the alternate safety member, the alternate retired member 
cannot fill in and vote for any absent elected member, he/she can only fill in and 
vote when the elected retired member is absent. 

o The alternate retired member can only receive compensation if the alternate 
retired member is pres~nt and acting for the retired member during the entire 
meeting. Therefore, if the elected retired member is present for part of the 
meeting but has to leave for any reason prior to the end of the meeting and the 
alternate retired member steps iri, he/she would not be entitled to compensation. 

Two questions that were not specifically answered by the language of the legislation (and 
the codification thereof under Government Code Section 31520.5), are whether 1) the 
alternate retired member can be in closed session with the other members if the retired 
member is present at the meeting; and 2) whether an alternate retired member can be 
appointed to committees. 
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MEMO To: StanCERA Board of Retirement 
DATE: August5,2003 STANISLAUS COUNTY 

PAGE: 2 OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL 

1) I would say that yes the retired board member may be present in closed session 
meetings, even if the retired board member is present. The reason I would allow this is that 
the alternate retired member will be receiving the closed session agenda items (not just the 
agenda) prior to the board meeting and will be expected to have read the materials and be 
prepared to act as a board member if the retired member is absent from the meeting. Since 
the retired board member has access to the closed session items, it would not make any 
sense to exclude them from the closed session if the retired member in fact is present at 
the meeting. However, if the retired member is present, the alternate member should only 
be allowed for learning purposes and to witness what discussions and decisions take place. 
Since Government Code Section 31520.5 is very clear that the alternate retired member 
only act if the retired member is not present, and since public comment or public discussion 
is not allowed during closed sessions, and since the alternate retired member, in cases 
where the retired member is present, is in fact a member of the public, I would recommend 
that the alternate retired member be allowed to be present, but only witness the 
proceedings. 

2) Since Government Code Section 31520.5 is clear in that the alternate retired 
member is only allowed to serve in the capacity of the retired member when that member 
is absent, I would say that the alternate retired member should not be. appointed to any 
committees. The retired member sits 'on committees as appointed by the chair or vice-chair 
and serves in his/her capacity as a board member. Staff can also be appointed to serve on 

. a committee. Appointments to Committees are governed by StanCERA's by-laws. Section 
1.7 defines the standing committees and determines who shall be appointed to the 
committees (and who shall make the appointment). In the Retiree Benefits Committee, it 
is clear that the retired member, one employee representative, one appointed member and 
the Administrator form this committee. Under Government Code Section 31520.5, if the 
retired board member is absent, then the alternate retired board member may sit in his/her 
place for that committee meeting. Under the Education Committee, all three members are 
appOinted by the Chair. Since this indicates it is members who are appointed, by 
implication, as the governing section on alternate retired members indicates they only serve 
when the retired member is absent, this would exclude elected retired alternate members. 
The same argument would hold for the Due Diligence Committee and the Bylaws 
Committee. As always, since committee meetings are open to the public, the alternate 
retired member is welcome to attend the meetings and give his/her input during the public 
comment period, prior to a motion being made and discussion occurring on the motion. 

An aside issue was discussed regarding training of the alternate retired board member. 
Since the retired alternate member has the same liabilities as the retired member when 
sitting in Seat 8 and making decisions, I would strongly suggest that training be approved 
for these persons. 

I hope this clarifies some of the issues discussed. If you have any further questions please 
do not hesitate to contact me. 

V:\co_AOMIMWP\HAWDAY\RETlAEME\ALTAETBO.MEM 
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6. Closed Session - Continued 

The application of Jesse Nicasio for a Service-Connected Disability Retirement 
Benefit based on Government Code Section 31838.5 (CaIPERS Granting of 
Industrial Disability Retirement Benefit) was approved effective May 11, 200 

5. Administrator 

a. Approval of Alternate Retiree Representative Position Description and 
Appointment of Alternate Retiree Representative to Board . 

After discussion regarding the Alternate Retiree Representative Position 
description and duties, Motion was made by Maria DeAnda and seconded b 
Darin Gharat to approve the recommended position description. 

Kent Crawford Opposed 
Motion carried. 

After re . d anonymous vote of the recommend ndidates submitted 
by RESCO, motion seconded by Maria DeAnda 
to appoint Linda Stotts-Burnett as the Alternate Retiree Representative. 

Motion carried. 

b. Discussion of Purchasing Card Policy, Rules and Use by Board Members and 
Staff. 

Robert informed the Board that the Board of Supervisors adopted the final 
purchasing card policy on Tuesday, August 12, 2003. Robert stated that at 
the present time, he recommends the Board of Retirement follow the County's 
purchasing card and travel policy and recommends the Board of Retirement 
adopt a travel policy and incorporate a purchasing card policy. Robert will 
develop policies and present them to the board at a latter date. 

6. Correspondence 

a. Notice of Presentation by Michael Krausnick, County Counsel. 

An announcement was made that Michael Krausnick, County Counsel, will 
be giving a presentation on the Brown Act, Public Records Act and Filling 
Vacancies in Special Districts. Robert recommended attendance to anyone 
who is new on the board or wished an update on these subjects. 
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Alternate Retiree Board Member Position Description 

Purpose: 

Meetings: 

The purpose of the this Position Description is to clarify, in advance, 
the roles, duties, responsibilities and limitations of the Alternate 
Retiree Board Member who is either appointed by the Board of 
Retirement or elected by the Retirees. Following the guidelines of 
this description will ensure the Board of Retirement, and the Alternate 
Retiree Member, meet their fiduciary obligations, provide rules for 
proper decorum at meetings and avoid the perception of expanding 
the Board of Retirement beyond its legal size. 

The Alternate Retiree Member should attend all meetings just as if he 
or she was the Retiree Member. Regular attendance at meetings is 
crucial since the Alternate Member will be expected to fill in for the 
Retiree Member in his or her absence and has a fiduciary duty to the 
Board and the entire membership to be informed and ready to act in 
the absence of the Retiree Member. 

Participation in Meetings and Closed Sessions 
In the absence of the Retiree Member, the Alternate Retiree Member 
shall participate in all Board discussions and votes in the place of the 
Retiree Member. 

When the Retiree Member is present, the Alternate Retiree Member 
shall not participate in Board discussions or votes, or ask questions 
of presenters except as outlined below: 

1) The Alternate Retiree Member may participate in discussions 
during any part of the meeting, discussion or presentation that is 
open for public comment. 

2) The Chair of the Board may recognize the Alternate Retiree 
Member at any time during a discussion or presentation. 

Committees 
The Alternate Retiree Member shall not be appointed to any 
committee except as a member of the general public. The Alternate 
Retiree Member shall not be appOinted to any committee as a 
member of the general public in which the Retiree Member is also a 
member of such committee. 

Agendas/Presentation Materials 
The Alternate Retiree Member shall receive all agenda materials, 
discussion and/or presentation materials, past meeting minutes and 
closed session materials as if he or she would be fully participating in 
the meeting. 
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Alternate Retiree Board Member Position Description 
Page 2 

Conferences! 
Training: 

Committees: 

Compensation! 
Gtedit-£ar-ds-;

't'w~~\ "'3 
W~ 

The Alternate Retiree Member shall be governed by Article 14 of the 
StanCERA bylaws. Training and conferences shall be limited to 
attendance at SACRS and CALAPRS sponsored functions only, and 
shall not include other conferences or travel except as noted. 
Training in which the Education Committee has deemed necessary, 
relevant and beneficial to the Alternate Retiree Member in meeting 
his or her fiduciary responsibility to the system, may be approved by 
the Board. 

The Alternate Retiree Member shall be considered a member of the 
general public and, as such, may attend any committee meetings. In 
the absence of the Retiree Member, who has been duly appointed to 
a committee, the Alternate Retiree shall participate and vote for the 
Retiree Member. 

The Alternate Retiree Member shall only be compensated in the 
event that he or she attends and participates in the meeting AND the 
Retiree Member is absent from the entire meeting. 

The Alternate Retiree member shall not be issued a StanCERA or 
County eredil SaFe except by specific authorization by the Chair of the 
Board. Pu..I·Ch!1.SI~ C.A.£iJ 
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Retirement Board Meeting 
March 14, 2012 
 
TO:       Retirement Board 
 
FROM:     Rick Santos, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT:  Stanford Institute for Economic Policy Research Study, “More Pension Math” 

  
I. RECOMMENDATION:  Provide Staff direction on whether to respond to the Study and if 

so, Staff recommends responding only to the authors about the incorrect information and the 
methodology for calculating the growth in StanCERA annual pension costs   

 
II. ANALYSIS:   

 
1. Study Review and Analysis – On February 21, 2012, the Stanford Institute for Economic 

Policy Research produced a study titled “More Pension Math,” http://siepr.stanford.edu/ 
The study focused on a total of twenty four 1937 Act and other independent Systems 
across California.  It looked at each System individually and in the aggregate.  In the 
aggregate, it made the following observations: 

 
 Systems are using too high a discount rate 
 Systems are undervaluing or misreporting their liabilities 
 Pension costs as a percent of government spending has doubled over the last 12 

years 
 In total, pension costs grew at an average of 11.4% per year since 1999 
 The aggregate funded ratio across all Systems is about 53.6% using a discount 

rate of 5% 
 Aggregate unfunded liability is about $135.7 billion using a discount rate of 5% 

 
With respect to how StanCERA compares to other Systems, the study reported the 
following (rank 1 is highest): 
 

 Miscellaneous Member average annual benefit; $24,179 (rank 20 of 20) 
 Safety Member average annual benefit; $50,039 (rank 18 of 20)  
 2011 Funded ratio using 5% discount rate; 51.8% (rank 15 of 24) 
 Average Employer contribution rate – Safety; 26.7% (rank 16 of 20) 
 Average Employer contribution rate – Miscellaneous; 16.7% (rank 15 of 21) 
 Share of Employer contributions used to pay for unfunded liabilities; 61.7% (rank 

3 of 24) 
 Pension share of total County expenditures; 6.7% (rank 18 of 20) 
 Pension cost annual growth rate since 1999; 20.2% (rank unreported) 

 
 

 
 

STANISLAUS COUNTY 
EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION 
832 12th Street, Suite 600 
Modesto, CA 95354 
P.O. Box 3150  Modesto, CA 95353-3150 
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March 14, 2012 Memorandum 
Stanford Study  
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III. ANALYSIS (Cont.):   

 
With respect to StanCERA individually, the Study quoted an actuarial liability of $2.727 
billion, an unfunded liability of $1.402 billion and a funded ratio of 51.8%, all using a 5% 
discount rate.  The study also quoted the following incorrect information: 
 

 Only tier 5 benefits are open to new members 
 Members are able to choose whether to participate in Social Security 

 
Finally, the study calculates the annual average growth rate in pension costs for 
StanCERA at 20.2%.  To derive this statistic, the Study starts at a point in time where, 
since 1990, pension surpluses were highest and employer contribution rates were at their 
lowest.  This leads to a statistic that is essentially the highest one could derive over the 
last 21 years.  The Study also perpetuates the debate about what is the right discount rate 
to use.  Attachment 1 answers some common questions about pension funding and the 
discount rate.   
  

1. Potential Areas of Concern – If a reader is uninformed, it is possible that the Study can 
raise questions about the viability and sustainability of pension plans.  Attachment I is a 
list of frequently asked questions regarding these concerns.  

 
2. Suggested Response – Should the Board wish to respond, Staff recommends addressing 

the errors and the calculation of the average annual growth rate in pension costs for 
StanCERA.  The debate over the discount rate is about risk and how much the plan 
sponsor should assume.  It is philosophical in nature and as a consequence, there is no 
“correct” answer. 

 
IV. RISK:  By responding, it could prompt responses from other interested parties.  This could 

result in more ambiguous or even false information being made public, necessitating another 
response from StanCERA.  On the other hand, by not responding, to some it may validate the 
information within the report. 

 
Other than the data errors and the calculation of the growth in pension costs, this Study says 
nothing new.  All parties that are interested in pension reform or that are defending the 
defined benefit, already know of this information.  In fact, the authors produced a similar 
report about a year ago regarding CalPERS and CalSTRS.   
 
The argument about what discount rate to use has been raging for over 10 years and in 
reality, there are very valid reasons why Systems could be reporting both, which is why the 
debate will nevertheless persist.             

 
V. STRATEGIC PLAN:  Goal 2 states that “StanCERA will maintain excellent communication 

with members, the plan sponsors and other key stakeholders.”   
  
VI. BUDGET IMPACT:  None. 

 
 
 
____________________________ 
Rick Santos, Executive Director        Attachment 
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Attachment I 
Concerns about Pension Funding 

 
1.  Are government plans understating liabilities?   

The answer depends on the intent of the question.  If one is looking at it from a 
funding perspective, the answer is no.  If one is looking at describing the 
economic value of the benefits that are being conferred to employees and retirees, 
then the answer is yes.   
 
From a funding perspective, actuaries use a discount rate to fund the plan based 
on what they think the investments will earn over the long run.  As long as their 
return assumption (discount rate) and all other assumptions are realized in the 
long term, all benefits will be ultimately paid.  In fact, if one were to use a 
discount rate to fund the plan that is lower than the return expected on the 
portfolio, the plan would most likely be overcharging current taxpayers since it 
would be expected to generate gains over time. 
 
From an economic value perspective, using a discount rate to value the liabilities 
based on the expected return on assets fails to take into account the risk that the 
assets will under perform.  In a defined benefit plan, the employer is essentially 
on the hook for asset performance.  If the assets under perform, the plan asks the 
employer for more money.  The fact that the employer is the “insurer” of benefits 
should be of considerable economic value to the employees.  The value of that 
insurance is the difference between the liabilities being valued using the “risk-
adjusted” discount rate and a rate based on the expected return on assets.  
Economists claim that this “insurance” should be a part of the overall value of the 
liabilities.   
 

2.   What discount rate should we really be using? 
 

In reality, both measures have value and should be understood and reported.  The 
problem is that proponents of either measure fail to acknowledge or recognize the 
other side’s argument.   
 

3.  If government plans fail to use the “risk-adjusted” discount rate,       
     will they ultimately become insolvent? 

 
No.  As long as the plan sponsor can make the required contributions when called 
upon (be the insurer of last resort), the discount rate chosen has absolutely NO 
effect on the success or failure of the plan.  Benefit levels are based on a specific 
formula that is independent of any discount rate.  Benefits are what they are and 
will be paid whether through investment returns, employer and employee 
contributions or a combination of both.  In that regard, the choice of a discount 
rate for funding purposes simply dictates the timing and level of contributions.  A 
lower discount rate will require more and larger contributions up front and vice 
versa.   
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Attachment I 
Stanford Study 
March 14, 2012 

Concerns About Pension Funding 
 

4.  Does the choice of a discount rate affect the sustainability of the  
     plan? 

 
Yes.  This is probably the reason that financial economists have gained so much 
traction lately.  Since the plan sponsor is ultimately the insurer of last resort, they 
can be called upon at times to make extremely large contributions.  Theoretically, 
there is no limit on the rate the actuary can set.  If things get really bad, the 
actuary will continue to raise contributions.  This is where talk of 
“unsustainability” begins to pop up.   
 
If one were to use the “risk adjusted” discount rate to fund, contributions will be 
higher and obviously there will be more money in the System at any given point 
in time.  Consequently, the need to ask the plan sponsor for ever higher levels of 
contributions is greatly reduced.  Thus the System becomes more “sustainable.”   
 

5.  How is StanCERA’s financial health? 
 

As of June 30, 2011, on both a market and actuarial basis, the System is 78.1% 
funded (using a discount rate of 8%).  Given the most recent rebound in capital 
market returns, the Employers’ check on liability/payroll growth and the recent 
change in amortization policies implemented by the Board, the System is on a 
trajectory to improve that number over time.  
 
However, the only way to really answer this question requires one to look at the 
issue of sustainability.  Given the way StanCERA currently invests, there is a 
great deal of uncertainty in the actual rate of return it will realize from year to 
year.  There are going to be times when the portfolio will perform brilliantly for 
an extended period of time and funded ratios will exceed 100%.  However, there 
will also be times when it will under perform, the funded ratio will drop to 
undesirable levels, and the actuary will raise contribution rates.  It is not a matter 
of if these scenarios will occur; it is a matter of when. 
 
So the answer to the question about StanCERA’s financial health depends on the 
ability of the sponsor to withstand those periods of time when markets under 
perform and the plan requires additional and uncertain levels of contributions.  As 
long as the sponsor can make those additional contributions when called upon, 
StanCERA’s financial health is sound, regardless of its current funded ratio. 
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Stanford Study 
March 14, 2012 

Concerns About Pension Funding 
 

6.  Why is the discount rate approach different for the public sector  
     versus the private sector? 

 
The main premise behind the justification for different discount rates between 
sectors is the ability of the plan sponsor to terminate its plan.  The argument 
claims that corporations in the private sector can terminate its plan at any time and 
as such, should fund it to a level that allows it to “sell” those liabilities to a private 
party at the time of termination.  That is, all participants are guaranteed their 
benefits regardless of the actions of the sponsor.   
 
In the public sector, governmental entities are assumed to exist in perpetuity 
and, as such, cannot terminate their existence.  Since governments are always 
going to be around, there is no need to fund to a level that ensures the ability to 
“sell” the liabilities to a private party at any time.  This premise is currently being 
challenged from a social perspective and most likely will continue.   
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SACRS VOTING PROXY FORM 
 

The following are authorized by the ___________________________ County 
Retirement Board to vote on behalf of the County Retirement System at the 
upcoming SACRS Conference (if you have more than one alternate, please attach 
the list of alternates in priority order): 
 

 ______________________________________ Voting Delegate 
 
 ______________________________________ Alternate Voting Delegate 
 
 

These delegates were approved by the Retirement Board on _____ / _____ / _____. 
 

The person authorized to fill out this form on behalf of the Retirement Board: 
 

Signature:    ________________________________  

Print Name: ________________________________ 

Position: ________________________________ 

Date:  ________________________________ 

 
Please send your system’s voting proxy by April 1, 2012 to: 
 

Strategic Local Government Services, LLC 
Attn: Sulema H. Peterson, SACRS Administrator 
1415 L Street, Suite 1000 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
Tel:   (916) 441-1850 / FAX:  (916) 441-6178 / E-mail: sacrs@sacrs.org 
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SACRS MEMORANDUM 

 

March 1, 2012 
 

Attn: SACRS Administrators  
 

From:  Raymond McCray, SACRS Nominating Committee Chair 
 SACRS Nominating Committee 
 

Re: SACRS Board of Director Elections – Recommended Ballot 
 

 
 

Per SACRS Bylaws, Article VI ~ Section 2 – Election, Qualification and Term of Office 
 

“The officers of SACRS shall be regular members of SACRS. The officers shall be elected by 
majority vote of the quorum of delegates and alternate delegates present at the first meeting in 
each calendar year and shall hold office for one (1) year and until a successor is elected.” 

 
 

Per SACRS Bylaws, Article VI ~ Section 4 – Officer Elections 
 

“…The Board of any regular member County Retirement System may submit write-in candidates 
to be included in the Nominating Committee’s final ballot provided the Nominating Committee 
receives those write-in candidates prior to March 25th. 

 
The Nominating Committee will report a final ballot to each regular member County Retirement 
System prior to April 1. 

 
The Administrator of each regular member County Retirement System shall be responsible for 
communicating the Nominating Committee’s recommended ballot and final ballot to each trustee 
and placing the election of SACRS Officers on his or her Board agenda. The Administrator shall 
acknowledge the completion of these responsibilities with the Nominating Committee…” 

 

 

Listed below, on the following page, is SACRS Nominating Committees recommended ballot for the 
annual SACRS Board of Directors elections. During the nomination review of potential candidates the 
committee takes into consideration individual’s qualifications and the following to ensure a true 
representation of our membership at the Board level: 
 

• Size of System – Small, Medium, Large  
• Location of System – North, Central, South  
• Category of Trustee – Elected, Appointed, Retired, Active 

 

The elections will be held at the upcoming SACRS Spring Conference, May 8-11, 2012 in Lake Tahoe, 
CA.  Elections will be held during the Annual Business meeting on Friday, May 11th, 2012 at 9:15 a.m. 
 

Please distribute the following list to all standing/eligible board members for approval of the 
recommended ballot. As stated above, Administrators are required to send acknowledgement of 
completion to our office at sulema@sacrs.org.  
 

If your Board chooses to submit a write-in candidate, the Nominating Committee needs to receive 
notice prior to March 25th for consideration. The final ballot will be distributed prior to April 1, 
2012. 

mailto:sulema@sacrs.org
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SACRS Nominating Committee Recommended 2012-2013 Nominees/Candidates: 
 

President  Doug Rose, San Diego CERA 
 
Vice President  Yves Chery, Los Angeles CERA  
 
Treasurer  Tom Ford, Sonoma CERA 
 
Secretary  John Kelly, Sacramento CERS 
 
If you have any questions or require assistance, please contact me directly at 209-468-2163 or 
raym1@sbcglobal.net.  Thank you for your prompt attention to this timely matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Raymond McCray 
 
 

Raymond McCray, San Joaquin County 
SACRS Nominating Committee Chair 
 

 
CC:  SACRS Board of Directors 
        SACRS Nominating Committee Members 

Sulema H. Peterson, SACRS Administrator  
 
 
RMC:shp 
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